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— Suite 202, 3240 University Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin 53705, 608-238-6873 aera ne OER saree 

_ : . . aa 

| | Tim Warner, MS, MAI, SRPA |. | 

| oe | Jean B. Davis, MS i 

= Mr. Richard C. Glesner. hes | | | 7 

— | Ross & Stevens, §.C. | | oes 
4 _ First Wisconsin Plaza oe | Beye - 

: — One South Pinckney | | 

| _ Madison, Wisconsin 53703 | | | ee | 

1 - Dear Mr. Glesner: © | | | | | S Bee cen 

With this letter we are transmitting to you the amended appraisal of the First 
a _ Wisconsin Plaza at One South Pinckney Street, Madison, Wisconsin, requested as 

a measure of fair market value as of January 1, 1980, for the purpose of © - an 

contesting the proposed assessment by the City of Madison Assessor. | | 

: _ The appraisal report dated August 4, 1980, was found to have a computer input 
fo error which understated the mortgage at the outset of new ownership. We regret 

our error as it understated our value conclusion by $600,000. You may refer to | | 

a Exhibit 18 on pages 70-75 for the correct input and output from MRCAP. Specifi- | 
a cally, the basis for our value conclusion can be found on page 72, line 34 of 

: the report. The change in value necessitates changes on pages 69, 79, and 82, | 

i and on the BFCF test of investment yield on pages 76-78. We also took the | 
| opportunity to clarify our prose on pages 2, 51, 52, and 66. _ veh ee | 

2 My associate, Jean B. Davis, real estate appraiser and analyst, and i have | ) 

| inspected the building on several occasions. The staff of the Bank Properties 

| Division of the First Wisconsin National Bank of Madison, headed by Tony Metro | 

and assisted by Albert Geigel, Robin Selvaag, Tom Gunderson, and 8i1! Mann 

f | provided us with the necessary data to analyze the building operations. James | 

Treptow, accounting officer, also provided us with needed information. | | 

a We were provided an annual accounting history, but it was necessary to reconstruct | 

| these records in accordance with appraisai methods. We were provided access to 

| all leases; while many leases represent market rents for similar space, it was _ 

a necessary to substitute market rents for contract rents that were below market. | 

= | Market rents were assigned to bank occupied space, and to special features built | 

for the original owner such as vaults and other unique leasehold improvements = 

of little Income value to a second owner purchasing the property for investment | a 

a rather than prestige value. We were careful to distinguish between the real | we 

estate and the personal property such as banking counters, furniture, and a | 

horticultural displays; and to value only the real estate. _ 3 | 

Our value assumes a cash sale of the property rather than sale at non-market | 

financial terms extended by the present owner; this assumption is necessary to : 

qi be consistent with Wisconsin Real Estate Tax law since the purpose of the © Oak 
appraisal is to serve as a basis for real estate tax assessment valuation as of | 

January 1, 1980. a - 

a We have corrected for certain errors in land area allocation which exist on | | 

|. the tax records. | | . ) |



4 | Mr. Richard C. Glesner | | | oe : . 

Page Two | | | ao | 
ot December 15, 1980 | ae | pt 

e , As further explained within the report, the market approach and the cost oe 
q _ approach to value are inapplicable at the present time to this building. | 

Sas _ Therefore, our estimate is based on the income approach. We have combined _ 
oT somewhat optimistic cash revenue forecasts with conservative cash outlay , 
a | forecasts, and we have used the mortgage equity approach as generally approved =| 

| by Judge George R. Currie relative to the 1974 valuation of the James Wilson fo 
Plaza office building located in Madison (specific details are provided within x 

q this report). , | oo weet ae 

| _ Based upon the assumptions, limiting conditions, and property tax law as” | 
ss presented in the attached report, it is the opinion of the appraiser that the | a 

q _ highest most probable price in dollars and fair market value of the subject : 
; «property, more precisely described herein, which might be obtained as of . | 

| January 1, 1980, is the amount of: © mae / : oe 

i To - | TWELVE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS — | Ae | 

| | aoe ($12,200,000) ys oe Ps | | ; 

i We are pleased to have been of service, and Ms. Davis and | remain available ee 
oe to answer any specific questions you may have regarding this report. Please | ) 

|. give us adequate notice to date, time, and location of presentations to the - - 
a | _ Madison Assessor, the Madison Appeal Board, or hearings related thereto. | S 

| - Sincerely yours, a oe | a | - a 

| _ James A. Graaskamp, Ph.D., SREA, CRE | es Pp 
5 _ Urban Land Economist | . | - | | 

| (fear SE. Vaca’ oes | ’ ee a 

i | “ean B. Davis, MS « oe | | a . : 

Landmark Research, Inc. | | | | ae | pe |
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fo PROBLEM ASSIGNMENT. | | 

| | | The content of an appraisal report is determined by the decision for which 

a : it will serve as a benchmark and by the limiting Sssumptions inherent in the | | 

5 | property, data base, or other factors in the decision context. Soe | 

| ‘This appraisal is requested as a: measure of fair market value as of 

i | January 1, 1980, to serve as a basis for assessment of land and buildings, , | 

| known as the First Wisconsin Plaza, at 1 South Pinckney Street in the City of | 

a {o Madison, Dane County Wisconsin. | Ss / | | 

/ A. The Appraisal Issue | oe we - 

‘The proposed assessment of the subject property as of January 1, 1980, by a 

Gi 3 the City of Madison Assessor i s $13,200,000. —_ of 

a . 1, Test for Investment Yield a | , | | os 

Sh To test the economic reasonableness of the assessed value of $13,200,000 

i | ‘of the subject property as of January 1, 1980, the income approach which. | |. 

: oS utilizes the discounted cash flow methodology, is appropriate. (See Section 

a | | Ill for a discussion | of the discounted cash flow methodology) . Using the 

A 7 - assessor's assumptions regarding gross revenue, vacancy, operating expenses, ) 

oo financing terms and mill rate, the purchase of the subject property for a - 

E tT. $13,200,000 on January 1, 1980, would produce a cash-on-cash of less than > - 

| . 4 percent and an internal rate of return of 5.4 percent before taxes and 

i | 5.3 percent after taxes if held for Five. years and sold for the same generous 

a 8 a price. (Exhibit 1). : | ee | | 

| | . 7 26 Test for Market Value Agios a , | 

E | | : Investors in major office buildings currently seek the largest feasible 

po mortgage, given the strength of the net operating income, a 5 to 6 percent ot 

i . cash-on-cash return on equity, and an equity yield rate of 13 to 14 percent. =| 

e | Five percent cash-on-cash is adequate initially if old leases can soon be © 

i —— ia TTT ) ) —



a | renewed and rents escalated, but if rents are locked in by leases fora | 

| aS , long period of time, 6 percent is the minimum return. The band of invest- = | 

a oS ment technique! is used to solve for the appropriate mortgage-equity | | 

of capitalization rate. The net real estate tax mill rate is then added to ~— 

i | — the capitalization rate to become the denominator by which the net | a | | 

q | | operating income before real estate tax is divided. | cas | 

| Using realistic investor requirements for financing and equity yield : | 

a | with net operating income before taxes and appreciation as projected by | 

| tthe appraiser (see Exhibits 16 and 18), the capitalization rate is / a | 

i uke calculated and the market va lue is estimated: | ae a ee 

a 1 a | oe oe aos, Band of Investment eg oe | | , 

ft s where: one | Ps ee oe : , 2 Le a / 

A | | -75 = Mortgage loan to value _ | | 
oe | 225 = Equity contribution | 

a | -1234 = Mortgage constant (12%, 30 years) 
ft | | — 613-9 = Equity yield mes en 

| Ore = Estimated mill rate | . | rs | 

- then: a Ee se | 
A | -75 x .1234 = .0926 Mortgage loan (principal and interest) 

| 25 x .13 = .0325 Equity contribution — | oe 

a | a | | CEs -0027 Less credit for equity build-up for five years 

| | | —.0108 Less adjustment for appreciation | 
| | ee ee .1116 Base rate | 

: | 0220 Estimated mill rate ~ oe 
- | . 1336 Capitalization Rate | | 

i | | | Estimate of Market Value Using Capitalization Rate tt” 

i where: - oS | | | | | : - . : a . 
| $1,618,700 N.O.1. before real estate tax _ 4,. Pe 

J ao - .1336 Capitalization rate © oe 912,116,018 | 

5 | then: $12,100,000 Estimated market value - - | | an | 

a | | ‘charles B. Akerson, MAI, Capitalization Theor and Techniques a 1 
ce (American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, 1977) pp. 54-58. ee



| . 3. Analysis of Test Results | | | eS : e | | 

- The most probable investor in a new, but already obsolete office an | 

a : | building with many long-term leases, requires a cash-on-cash (equity 

_ | dividend rate) | of 6 percent and an equity yield rate (internal rate of — mo 

a | | return to the equity investment)“ of 13 percent. Le : oo | | 

° If the purchase price of the subject property were $13,200 ,000, as | 

| proposed by the City of Madison Assessor, a cash-on-cash of less than 4 _ | 

2 | . -percent and an internal rate of return of 5.4 percent before income taxes 

-_ 7 and 5.3 percent after income taxes would be unacceptable even to the most 

tale unsophisticated investor. (Exhibit 1). | a | DS Bos: - 

fo When investor requirements for cash-on-cash and financing are cons idered, | 

[the feasible purchase price must be far less than the proposed assessed — - | 

| | value of $13,200,000. ; a Bs nee ae : fo. 

- | A, Definition of Assessed Value coe soe ne | 

| _ The controlling statute in Wisconsin is Section 70.32 for real property | 

valuation, which provides in part the following definition: Me | 

| Real estate, how valued. (1) Real property shall be valued by the _ | 
a assessor from actual view or from the best information that the , 

q assessor canpracticably obtain, at the full value which could | Clee 
| | ordinarily be obtained, therefore, at a private sale. Such a sale | 

a_i implies another user and not the original owner-builder. "Pull ee 
a value'' as that term is used in the above-quoted statute means 
Ss “Fair market value''; that is, the amount for which the property in 

eS question could be sold on the open market by an owner willing but. fp 
a ot compe! led to sell to a purchaser willing, but not obligated Be 

Taye Ns Boyce, Real Estate Appraisal Term Estate Appraisal Terminology, (Ballinger des 
| Publishing Company, 1975) p. 78. ae Oo | | : | 

| oO Fstate ex. rel. Lincoln F. Warehouse v. Board of Review (1973), | : 
60 Wis., (24) 84, 89. ON 

“riba i seg agin oct eS “SS



: ne EXHIBIT 1 eee: OS 

. |. BFCF TEST FOR ECONOMIC REASONABLENESS OF = 
é Ffe. ASSESSED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY--INPUT AND OUTPUT - | | 

. BEE 172290DT 07/09/80 ee pe 
ee VER 4/3/79 OS | NE ey | re | ; oe BFCF 18 THE PROPERTY OF BENEDICT J FREDERICK JR MAI, SRPA |. 

LATEST CHANGES 8 ADDITIONSs =” | «442-1979 CAP GAINS LAU-40% INDV; 282 CORP TAXABLE. = 
a | 4) MTG INT MAY BE SELECTED IN PLACE OF AMORTZ IN PRINT QUT. 2 | cee 3.) EQUITY DIVIDEND FOR EACH YR ON ORG & CURRENT EQUITY-MODE E 

1. ENTER PROJECT NANE? FIRST WISCONSIN PLAZA | ey | = 
. 2. PROJECTION PERIOD:? 5 et 8 ee | 10 REPEAT PREV YRS NOI FOR BAL OF PROJ ENTERO 8 = 

pp... | J. ENTER N.OD2% 0 Se ene pa f s —tts8807,0 0 ce Se SS nace 
Pp 4. VALUES? 132000000 yo a: : f 

| 8. MTG. RATIO, INT., TERM & NO. PAY/YR:~ ee | 

| a TMP. /TOTAL VALUE RATIO 8 IMP. LIFE:? 186,320 
3, DEPRECIATION METHOD? 1° 

«TS OWNER A TAXABLE CORPORATION, YORN?Y = | 
By CORP FED ORDINARY TAX RATE COULD BE FROM 17% TO 46% (1979 LAW) ae 

po PLUS STATE RATE. ENTER 1.) ORDINARY RATE 2.) RATE ASSUMED IN J = YEAR OF SALEs? 046,046 © . ' C a 9. RESALE PRICE:? 132000007 

RAR. BEFORE TAXES 18 5.40235 2 

| - AFTER TAX IRR, 18 5.25551 2.00 . Pe ES 
i | ss AVERAGE DEBT SERVICE RATIO 18 1.21054” - fe | a MODES? PO oe oy 4 | PRINT MTG INTEREST IN PLACE OF ANTZ? YOR Ns? Y 000 eee



: - / 7 EXHIBIT 1 (Continued) | | | | fp 

Ab | NOTES TO BFCF INPUT FILE See a ASE Os 
3 | | | 3 | coe oe 

7 : Line 3:! The data reportedly used by the Assessor includes: — | ne | 

| | $2,866,079 - Gross income | a a 

| | | 85,982 Less vacancy at 3 percent | to 

i | | 1,333,890 = = Less operating expenses | a 
7 | | $1,446,207 oe Net operating income before | | - 

4 to | oe - real estate tax os fp 

aoe | | The assessed value of $13,200,000 and a net mill rate of .022 are 

| i a used to calculate the real estate tax ($290,400) which is subtracted | 

oe as from the net operating income (NOI) before real estate tax. a ee 

i | | Line 5:° A debt coverage ratio of 1.2 is used; this is the lower of the range - 

f po of 1.2 to 1.35 suggested by the Assessor, which would allow for rhe , 

a most favorable financing. The resulting loan to value ratio is cal- | ) 

a | | | | culated using the assessed value of $13,200,000 as the denominator. ae eae 

| The most favorable financing parameters of 11 percent interest and a | 

E a 25-year mortgage term as suggested by the Assessor's of fice are used. 

f Line 6:° The Assessor's land and improvement values of $1,900,000 and | 

Pe $11,300,000 ave tised: A 32-year remaining life is used for the | | | 

f 7 | | improvements rr a Broxy for component depreciation. | | ae | | 

Oe Line 7:+ Straight line depreciation, allowed a second owner, is used. - T- 

z | Line. 9:° Since appreciation or dgptee iation depends upon whether or not the ; “he | 

r cash income of the project is improved through marketing, management, ae : ee 

| and the rate of Inflation,-it 1s speculative eo protect 2 change in | fe 

i } / resale value. | a pS : . os ee - no 

: ———__—_—_— - 5 . cman BS



a |. , AFTER TAX CASH FLOW PROJECTION | | ope 
po FIRST WISCONSIN PLAZA | , 

| : | 07/09/80 | | Te 

i - (SEES DATA SUMMARY = a | | ag 

3 | VALUE: —-$ :13200000 NTS. ANT.: © $ 8118000 con Sp 
fo NOI 1ST YR: 8:« 1155807, HTG. INT.: tet fo 

ORG. EQUITY:  $ 5082000 TG. TERA: 25 YRS | 
a IMPAVALUE: = $ «113520000 MTG. CONST.: = 0.117614 op 

= INC. TAX RATE: 46. 20 | INP, LIFE: 32: YRS 
. SALE YR RATE: «46. 2 ——si—<“—~—sS:SER CORPORATION 7 

oe CASH =soNTG. «= sRODK =——S~SSTAXABLE «© INCOME = AF TER TAX (suk “a 
YEAR FLOW INT. DEP —-sINCOHE = STAX) (ass CASH FLOW sd 

eee 201020 «889767. 354750 = -BB711 = 40808 «= 241828 oe 
, 7 2 201020 BB224Z-BSAFEO |= 81187-37347 238387 en © 

q epee 3201020873848 = 354750 -72792, --33485. 0234505 
, 207020 844482354750 63426 = 29177 230197 | 

4 5 201020 854032 354750 -52976 -24370 = -225390 oe | 

| ae $1005100  $4364372 $1773750 $-359092 $-165187 81170287 

x OEP. METHOD: STRAIGHT LINE = =  —-—s‘18T YR EQ. DIV: 3.95583 2 te 

to «GALE PRICE =——(is—=—CS*«é« HOOD AVG DEBT SERV RATIO: 1.21 
| | oe BASIS OEE ES: 11,426,250 | 7 b ; | 
: | CAPITAL GAINS 4,773,750 ee ae 
meeps CAP GAINS TAX = =—s.228,459) | | 

oe EXCESS DEP TAX 0 ee ae 
a : | MORTGAGE BALANCE  - 7,708,437 ee oes 

AFTER TAX EQ REV $5,263,104 
q IF PURCHASED AS ABOVE, HELD 5 YEARS & SOLD FOR $ 13200000 THEN ee 
ao T.R.R. 18 5.40235 % BEFORE TAXES; 5.25551 2 AFTER TAXES. | , AS 

i NG REPRESENTATION [9 MADE THAT THE ASSUMPTIONS RELATIVE TO rs 
fo CURRENT TAX PROVISIONS USED IN THIS PROJECTION WILL BE ACCEPTABLE oy 

i | | TO TAXING AUTHORITIES. ALTERNATE MINIMUM TAXES ARE NOT INCLUDED. - | | 

fp a AOE EQUITY BDIVINEND Pe 
. oe ae YR END YIELD ON ee 

i poo YR N.O.I. EQUITY | AMOUNT ORG EQ CUR EQ © : Z 
) oo 1 -#$1,155,807 #65,147,020 $201,020 .0398 0391 

: | 2 1,155,807 5,219,564 201,020 .0396 .0385 ee 
i 3 1,155,807 5,300,503 201,020 .0396 0379 | 

— & 4,155,807 5,370,808 201,020 .03946 =. 0373 as | 
| 5 1,155,907 5,491,563 201,020 .0374 0346 GOES. 

A | —— QRGINTAL EQUITY =~ 5082000 Bs ee 

g | | : | | ‘ areca eee alee



: aon The Ben Frederick Cash Flow (BECF) | test for investment yield demon- | | me 

strates that it is economic nonsense for the subject property to have an qT 

i | assessment of $13,200,000 because no investor would pay that price at a | | : 

. private sale. Tax exempt Madison municipal bonds yielding 7.6 percent = = a 

i 7 as of January 1, 1980, would provide a better yield. | ; | | ok - | 

; - 5. Conclusion | | : | ; | | “ - | 

© Since it is economically unreasonable for the assessed value as of al 

i | | January 1, 1980, to be $13,200,000, the appraisal issue is to estimate _ | | 

as ee proper fair market value of the subject property as of January 1, 1980. 

i 1, Property Identification | | Pe | ee BA a 

_ The subject property of this appraisal is the First Wisconsin Plaza | | 

E | in downtown Madison, Wisconsin, identified as 1 South Pinckney Street (see a 

a | Exhibit 2 for location on the Capitol Square), and more specifical ly oe : 

| : identified for tax purposes as tax parcel number 0709-133-2903-7. ao * 

; 2. Legal Description © a | | | | | | | hoe fe 

- The lega | description of the subject property as provided by Attorney 

i | Richard C. Glesner of the law firm Ross & Stevens is as follows: 7 - 

i | | For purposes of this appra isal, the legal description of the — 1 

- First Wisconsin Plaza shall be all of Block 102 in the Original 

a Plat of the City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin except Lots 7 = = | 
i | foe and 8 and the southeast 42 feet of Lot 6. os - e ee 

| In addition the parcel enjoys the benefit of a forty-nine year lease 

i | - of certain ericroachments on City of Madison street right-of-ways further = : 

| described as: oe = Q : me _ ee oy A ; ee 

i vines nti input PoE bo | o | Ee a | a 

'BECF is found in the library of progarms provided by EDUCARE Computer | 

i Network, Inc., on the General Electric Time Sharing Service. | & os 

_ |
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oe | Part of South Pinckney Street, East Washington Avenue and South | 
i Webster Street adjacent to Block 102 of the Original Plat, City of 

- Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin and being more fully described as - 
oo - follows: Beginning at the most Westerly corner of said Block 102; ee eee 

a of. Thence South 45°-02'-30"' East, along the Southwest line of said Block, ef 
; 218.1 feet; Thence South 45°-00' West, 13.6 feet; Thence North - fp 

| : ~45°-02'-30'' West, 218.1 feet; Thence North 0°-08'-37'' East, 23.96 feet; | | 
Thence North 45°-00' East, 253.1 feet; Thence North 87°-50'-06" East, | 

i | 23.05 feet; Thence South 45°-02'-30"' East, 218.1 feet; Thence South oe 
| 45°-00' West, 7.15 feet to the Northeast line of said Block 102; fe 

| - Thence North 45°-02'-30'' West, along said Northeast line of Block, _ pe 

i po 218.1 feet to the most Northerly corner thereof; Thence South 45°-00' pe 
West, along the Northwest line of said Block 265.0 feet to the point , - 

fe of beginning. The top of the above-described encroachment will be = = = J} 
i J 1.0 foot below existing sidewalk elevations and the bottom will be _ 

ee at elevation 40.75 based on Madison City datum. | fee | | fo! 

i | 3. Qualification of Legal Interests ; o - Pee mae os 

} os The above legal description includes certain underground encroachments od 

i | - en City of Madison street ri ght-of -ways according to the terms of a lease |. 

ep between the City of Madison and the First Wisconsin National Bank of — ts , 

Madison, which began on September 1, 1972, at an initial rent of $2,400 a os 

a — per year annually adjusted according to changes in the Consumer Price 

| Index (CPI). These encroachments are identified in Exhibit 3, demarcating - 

z os - subject property l ines and are shown in cross~sect jon as subterranean | 

- | parking vaults in Exhibit 4. A conditional use permit granted by the 

J City of Madison gives the First Wisconsin Plaza the right to place the | a 

i | - glevator housing and other superstructures above the Capitol View | | 

: | Preservation elevation limit. oe Jee | | Pee, fo 

ee os The appraisal is to include only the real estate interests at the above | | 

5 location and will therefore exclude the value of all personalty subject to - 

i 1 the persona | property tax, whether utilized in general building operations 

| or specialized for banking operations of the principal tenant of the building. Pad 

i | The essence of the appraisal problem for assessment valuation is to consider _ 2 

' only the value of the real estate should it be sold to a second user and SPs



i | | | EXHIBIT 3 - ee 

| 7 «SUBJECT SITE DIMENSIONS . | 
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7 amram Pe 7 2 : | = : 

| to disregard unique features of the building which probably have only _ 

i ao subjective value to the original builder. (See State ex rel : Northwestern cals 7 | 

: Mutual Life Insurance cos vs. V. Weiher (1922), 177 Wis. 445, pp. 449-450. do 

J | ; Cc. Selection of Fair Market Value Appraisal Methodology = | 

. | 4a Value Definition ee | oS / | Z a a : po 

i For purposes of this appraisal, the most appropriate def inition of qo 

ae fair market value is: co oe oe Oo | ~ 

i ae Fair market value is the most probable selling price that is 1 : 
| fo likely to emerge from a transaction involving the subject property | 

2 oe if it were exposed for sale in the current market for a reasonable oe 
i 3 a time at terms of sale which are currently predominant for proper~ |. 
to ties of the subject type. Both buyer and seller are assumed to be ae © 
[ss Knowledgeable about the property, to act prudently, in his own | | 

i 2 best interests, to be typically motivated, and to be free of 
ee unusual duress. oo Os | | a | 

i 2. Limitations of the Market Approach | | | - 

| | Although the appraisal process would prefer to base valuations on _ op 

J actual sales of comparable property where buyer and seller were under no | es 

: | | unusual duress and where no special financing, that is, Financing not | 

i = obtainable in the marketplace, was provided by the seller, there have been 

| 7 |. no such transactions for major, fully modern Class A office buildings (in - 

- excess of 200,000 square feet) in downtown Madison in the past few years. S 1. | 

i | The Lorraine Building with 138,000 square feet of net leasable area (NLA) 

| - is most comparable in sige, but it was built in the 1920s as a hotel and ee = | 

i | | “was sold in 1968 to a group of Madison investors for conversion to of fice oe | 

i space. No on-site parking was provided. By 1975 almost the entire space | 

| was leased to the State of Wisconsin for offices. ‘In 1978 the State, ee | oe 

i | virtually the only tenant, purchased ‘the property for $2,896,000; a land ae : ; 

contract, Structured to be payable in five annual installments, with interest : 4 

i | at 4.4 percent tax exempt (equivalent te an 8.8 percent interest rate for a 

i ee seller in the 50 percent tax bracket) produced certain income tax parameters to]



i ao the sellers. Though the sale was considered to be negotiated at arm's - a 7 

oo length, the State was in the advantageous position of choosing between a ie Oo 

i purchase and a jiong-term lease. The 1978 sale price of $21 per sq. ft. of | to. 

oe “NLA appears to be engineered and is far less than the $45.70 per sq. ft. of | 

i aa NLA purported by the assessor's office to be the fair market value of the - 

i “subject property, re 7 | a, a ee 

2 Though the 30 on the Square Building, constructed in 1965, lacks on- : | , 

q | | site parking, it has access to underground parking for its tenants at the | | 

- | adjacent Concourse Hotel. ‘The building is less than a quarter the size of the | 

: oe subject property, but of all the comparable sales of downtown office buildings, 7 

i gs 30 on the Square most closely approaches the criteria for Class A office | 

ae space. its most recent sale on December 30, 1977, was a restructuring of | ; 

a | _ the partnership. A 90 percent interest was transferred from the 30 on the © oe - 

| | Square Associates to the Mifflin Associates, a partnership, based upon a | 7 

a |. negot iated price of $2,555,500 for the property. Favorable f inaneing tars oo 

| included a wrap around of the existing mortgage and a 30-year land contract | 

E | 2 | at 8 percent interest. ‘The sale price of $38.88 per NLA as of December 30, 

i | eo 1977, is apparently not recognized by the Madi son Assessor a3 ‘the fair mares a 

“hes value because he has reduced it to $32.71 per NLA cash equivalent to adjust 

i for the favorable financing and tax engineering which underlies the less - 

- | than arm's length price. - es ee ee eee : 

a | she Class B office buildings in downtown Madison which have sold in the | 

oo = past: faw years include the Tenney Building, the Emporium, the Jackson s | , 

i : | Building, and the former Ray-O-Vac Building (now the Federal Center) ;' all a 

i a required extensive renovation by. the buyer. None of these buildings have - ne / 

- | ‘enclosed parking and are all less than half to a quarter the size of the mS | | 

a | | subject property. ‘Even i f these sales, which “ange from $i 80 to $22 Ser. | | | ee 

_ sq. ft. of NLA were considered as comparable, the resulting Fair market _ Es 1 | 

: 7 — | oe a BO RS a | |



i | _ value for the subject property would be far less than the 1980 assessment | : | 

| of $13,200,000. : | eee ee 

i ae Thus, only two sales, the 30 on the Square Building and the Lorraine of 

2. : Building, are somewhat comparable: to. the sub ject though questions can be | 2 oe 

; | raised regarding. their exposure on the market for a reasonable time at dt : 

a terms currently predominant for similar properties. Even if these sales oe 7 

ae ; were used as comparables, the resulting fair market value for the subject - : | 2 

i | . “would be less than the current assessed value of the First Wisconsin Plaza. : - oo i 

fo 3. Limitations of the Cost Approach ae S ei ; s oe | er ee : 

i : | While many appraisal textbooks still recommend the cost approach to value, — 

! | | it is only acceptable when the improvements are new and represent the. oe - | 

: | | optimum use of the property in question. While the subject property, built | 7 ; 

a | Eh 1974, is new the improvements are unique to the purposes of the owner, | po 

| inefficient in terms of construction style and operation, and replete with | - 

q oe features such as pub] ic spaces and exorbitant fin ishing details which have — | 

= — little value to a second user who seeks investment efficiency. Not only does 

E | the subject property miss the mark as the optimum improvement for the site 

i z required for the cost approach, but the dost approach has ‘been discredited 

o by Wisconsin courts where there is any other appropriate basis for valuation. a 

A Since the subject property will only be sold as an investment property to | 1 

oe 7 a second user, the income approach properly applied on a before tax basis is Sigs 

i of | ; the only method appropriate to the valuation question at hand. The cost oe | es 

so a approach has not buen used in this appraisal as it is irrelevant to the | | 

a | | second user and inaccurate, | in any case, due to the functional and economic : | : 

i - obsolescence: Inherent in the structure today. os One = | 1. 

| | - 4, Relevance of the Income Approach | a : ; a | - | | 

i | | An office building is a vehicle for purchase of investment income and - _ 

te appreciation, not unlike any other cash cycle investment with a series of | _ 1 : 

i | di - — oS



J | : returns. The relationship of outlays and receipts in time and quantity | | 

fe | determines investment rate of return. Conversely, if the investment return | 

i - _ desired is assumed and net receipts can be estimated, the relationsh ip can 

f | | - be reversed to determine the maximum outlay, i.e., probable purchase price, | | 

| which could be justified by the investor. (See Section 111 and Exhibit 17). | 

a 5. Legality of the Income Approach ae DEER i oes 

re a The Wisconsin Supreme Court generally prefers the price determined from 

i | fair sale of comparable property as the best approach to fair market value, _ oe 

: | but where the fair market value is not established by comparable sales, the es 

i : assessor is required to consider all the facts and circumstances which have a | _- 

t | : bearing on the property's fair market value including occupancy, | rental - | ee 

ST . conditions, and income. eS | ee | , Se | | oe | | | 

| a | a. The Supreme Court of Wisconsin has stated: | | a ee 

oe If income be considered and the capitalization of income formula a 
i | | applied, net income not gross income should be considered. © Oo | 

ay - b. More recently in Dane County Circuit Court, Judge George R. Currie | 

q 1. instructed the City of Madison Board of Review in Case No. 140=201, Wild, 

ee | Inc., the relator, relative to the office building VIP Plaza, now | 

: | Pe known as the James Wilson Plaza, as follows: | ees | - 

| | The Property Assessment Manual for Wisconsin assessors published , 
i | by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue states (pp. 6-16) that for | | 
~ | ‘Apartment Buildings'', Office Buildings’, and ''Store Buildings", | , 

the ''income approach’', to valuation is the ''most applicable'' where fe 
: | | actual sales data of the property or comparable property is unavail- = = | 

a able. This manual is issued pursuant to Section 73.02 (2a, Statutues) | 

: and is for use of assessors in assessing real property. | eS t 

fl | The use of an income approach to valuation in arriving at the _ hens Pe 
OD | fair market value of property has often been approved by the Wisconsin oe oe 

on Supreme Court. State ex rel. Garton Toy Company vs. Mosel, supra, | 
i ; 259; State ex rel. IBM Corporation, supra, 311-313; Rahr Malting > ee 

fo Company vs. Manitowoc, (1973) 225 Wisconsin 401, 405; State ex rel. _ a 

| Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company vs. Weiher, supra, 450. eee 
i 3 Moreover, it must always be kept. in mind that in ‘attempting to re | 

| arrive at the fair market value of real property for tax assessment ==> to 
ae : purposes, the yardstick is the amount for which the property could ee 

' | | be sold in the open market by an owner willing but not compelled ee



a to sell to a purchaser willing but not obligated to buy. In- no ee 
| | | purchasing an investment property, such as the VIP Plaza or El © | 
oy Espanade, the prospective purchaser--investor will expect a fair fo 
fl - return on his investment and is sure to be more interested in 

| the potential income of the property than the cost of its brick 2 on 
oes | and mortar. This is equally true whether he is purchasing a fo 

? | completed building or one only half completed. Ss oe



2 So — fe PHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY | en 

i - _ The market value of the property depends on its income investment productivi ty } 

oe which can be attributed to the interrelationship of the physical site and the | : oe 

i | improvements. - a | - : | | o ; co io 

| _ In analyzing the subject property, it is useful to review the physical ae | 

a attributes and improvements, the legal attributes constraining use of the parcel, | 

i the linkages of the property location to generators of office and retail] demand | | Se 

ed os which will determine its revenue potential, and the dynamic attributes of the | 

i | : site, that is, how people peréeive and behave rel ati ve to the property. eS - a 

| * Pivsicel attributes of the Site Sg eee 
i | a | The sub ject property is located on Block 102 of the original Madison plat _ , es 

a which is bordered by East Washington Avenue, South Webster Street, and south | Se 

Pinckney Street (Exhibit 5), and is contiguous to the Tenney Building which is_ | 

fo the only other property located on Block 102. kes a Poe eg ag 

! | = 1. Area | Sons - = | oe | 

i - The First Wisconsin Plaza site contains all of Block 102 less the area 

i | a of the Tenney Building site or 87,120 square Feet less 22,968 square feet 

| | : for a total of 64,152 square feet. e nh ve | | | | 

a ft . It should be noted that suhvent city of Madison records correctly. | | ee 

fp oS allocate 22,968 square feet to the Tenney Building site and incorrectly oe eee | 

i : / allocate 76,538 square feet to the First Wisconsin Plaza for a total of | | as - : a 

a 99,506 square feet which is 12,386 square feet more than can be contained o | | 

| : | in Block 102 which measures 330 feet by 264 feet. | - ' Son ke 

i - . 2. Topography ae Sar ee . oe : A | | 5e o | oe & | 

: ae The Capitol Square area is a hill between Lake Mendota to the north | | 

i | and Lake Monona to the south. The hill drops sharply to almost lake level Je | | 

u | | within two blocks of the Square, giving prominence to the Captiol and major a S 

- | | Ue oe 7 | S | ie - / of
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f business buildings at the City's center. Accent on this elevation is > ae, 

| ol : strengthened by controls on building height within a mile of the Capitol. | 

i we, (See Section 11, B, 1, Capitol View Preservation). ae a ae 

| Topography of the site is nearly flat relative to Pinckney Street a to 

g m and East Washington Avenue elevations, but slopes down from East Washington | 

a | along Webster Street frontage almost 9 feet, providing convenient access to _ . 

loading docks and parking ramps at the far corner of the site on Webster. | | Oe 

i | 3. Soils one vee OO . S os ; | | : 

fo Soil conditions are essentially sandy loam and very suitable for high ns 

i Ags? _ rise construction. No special foundation problems were encountered, and the fo 

r a | lowest level of parking is at Madison. datum 4h. 50 or 31 feet below first oe 
f Hoof grade of 75.80. 7 7 a AEs SO | |} 

q 4. Water and Sewer Service Q | oe | | | - 

A 10-inch water main is available on both Pinckney Street and East ge 

a | | Washington Avenue, and the subject property takes an 8-inch fire main and a = 

- ae heinch domestic main off both streets. There are two 6-inch sewage connections 

j from the subject property to the sewage main on East Washington Avenue. 

J oe 5. Storm Sewer eee oe Oe | : | | 

To The site is connected to 2 12-foot storm sewer on Main Street via two . | 

E | connections to a feeder line on Webster Street. | a . 

ee 6. Other City Services : ce ss Shy ae ee , 

q | City of Madison Fire and Police serve the site, with a central police de 

To ‘station three blocks away and the central fire station seven blocks away. © ? 

f : we “Max imum reach of city aerial ladders is 100 feet, i.e., eight of nine floors _ | 

i | | in the subject sraperty<” Sidewal ks, curbs, ‘and gutters were reconstructed — ; : i 

os | around the sub ject property in 1974-75. Webster Street was also resurfaced, ie 

i 7 and Pinckney Street and East Washington Avenue were rebuilt in the latter - Bop oe 

7 ; — --:1970s as part of the downtown revitalization program called the Capitol ae 

J | Concourse Plan. | ; Ss : vos | - oe. Be



i |B.  Legal-Political Attributes of the Site eee | | | SS Q ve 

fo — The subject property is zoned C-4, central commercial district. This me | 

i district is intended to accommodate uses which are of city-wide, regional, or ee 

; | governmental significance. In addition, retailing and specialized commercial a | 7 

nt activities such as restaurants are appropriate. oe | : | Ss 

i | 1. Capitol View Preservation Ss ms a ee | | 7 - ws | 

| - | —_ According to Section 28.04(14)B of the Madison General Ordinance: a 

j : | | All buildings or structures erected, altered or enlarged shall | | 
Pen be subject to the following regulation. No portion of any building. | a 

ee or structure located within one mile of the center of the State OE | 
i , - Capitol building shall exceed the elevation of the base of the | ‘ 

+ ss Capitol dome column, or one hundred eighty-seven and two tenths a i 
| feet (187.2) from city datum of 0.00. a | a he 4 

i : oe : Le This subsection was established to preserve as well as to promote and ig 

a | : an anhaiice the view of the State Capitol building. ‘The First Wisconsin Plaza’ | 

| roof is at a level of 186.74 feet, within the elevation limit, but elevator 

i : houstiige and’other. superstrugturés reach a maximum elevation of 201.66 feet, fp 

te | thus encroaching on the Capitol view zone as a result of a conditional use” a 

i > permit granted by the City of Madison. The elevations are given in reference 

: : to the city datum (0.00) which is approximately the top of the water on 

E | | Lake Monona and is established as 845.6 feet above sea level. es - 

; | 2. Madison Plan Commission | Soe « ° ey — 

| All new construction and any major alteration of an exterior building ers Se 

i | : face must be approved by the Madison Plan Commission because of the com- | os 

| | os munity 's objective to develop and maintain this district as a commun ity o | 

a | | and state-wide center for business, service, and government. a : a 

A | TO encourage pedestrian activity and movement on the completed Concourse, s S 

i a John Urich of the City of Madison Department of Planning and Development : | oS 

i | had in the past ind icated his department would attempt to discourage by ES A 

| administrative review and, if possible, by new ordinances the use of the 7 fo 

i : | ground Floor space for private office facilities. Restaurants, banking 7 | -



‘ poo tellers, retail stores, theaters, and the like would create the desired oo 

- pedestrian activity over broader spans of day and night than office space. - 

i The Madison Department of Planning and Dave lopment has not been exercising | | 

a - _ this administrative review potential and as a result, offices have bean | | es 

| established on the first floor of the Churchill Building and in the Center = |__ 

i Seven Building. Space has just been rented in the Center Seven Building fo 

; to an employment agency with no interference from the Madison Department of | 

5 oe Planning and Development. a | =: . oe | | ae to 

; ee 3. Capitol Concourse Project BS 

co a | The City of Madison has completed two phases of the Capitol Concourse/ _ eS a 

i a State Street Mall Project designed to refurbish the retail core area ‘of the : |, 

central business district (CBD). The original plan targeted 1977 as the Q : 

A completion of all three phases. To date, Phase 3 has just started in the a 

» | summer of 1980; city construction activity in 1978-79 had concentrated on. . oe 

i | | the completion of the Madison Civic Center on the corner of Henry Street - 

[ | and State Street. ; ee. os es | | 

& fos Originally, Concourse planners proposed the closing of the Capitol Square 

i | to private automobiles, but because down town sroserdy-aunéis were expected 

: to finance the project through special assessments, many compromises were | 

7 | made ; a final traffic pattern is detailed in Exhibit 6. The lack of parking cee e 

- “in the CBD is the most serious and most frequently stated complaint about ft 

- the downtown ares: This deficiency has continued to plague investors in = | 1 

a | “first-floor retail space in the CBD. ce . ’ ae cos Bo | oy 

| ; a During the construction period prior to the reopening of the Concourse (s as 

i i | In November, 1977, many retail stores closed; as of January 1, 1980, only - fo 

- | the larger retail spaces of 5,000 to 6,000 square feet ate still jaeant < ; | : 

i (Exhibits 7 and 8). | LR eS gos SA Pa gg eS 

i | | The Capitol Concourse Project is being financed by a special assessment |
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E — B- Jackson 102 N. Hamilton Street | oe pe 

» | C Centre Seven | 7 N. Pinckney Street | so 1, 

) D Tenney — | 110 E. Main Street | - : 

i | ) E—E Dartmouth Direct 17 E. Main Street — oe | | | | 

| | | FF King Shoe Store 21 E. Main Street © | 1



| an | WN ee hs Boe | | | : oe 

oe | a | i 

| : _ FIRST FLOOR RETAIL VACANCIES ON THE SQUARE oe = | an EXISTING OR KNOWN TO BE AVAILABLE an : | Los 
es oa ced : AS OF JANUARY 1, 1980 a | a 

Building Address Approximate Square Footage Period of Vacancy os 

Wolff Kubly = 0. NN. Carroll st. a 6,000 60: months | 
_ Jackson = 02, NY Hamilton St. — 6,000 = = = 2 months sd 

Centre Seven == ————~—séSTs*SN =P Sw BT / 26 months of 

= | LS eos US | | | Nos Ce ea es | 0 & V vacated) @ | © 
Tenney he 0 E. Main St. OE, 5,500 7 months co 

_ Dartmouth Direct ne 17 £. Main St. ee | _ a | os 5,630 — a 30 months oe | 

: King Shoe Store 21 E. Main St. | 2,550 Ld --- 32: months ee 
Le 2 Spas - cee | bees sos | 30,550 ees & oS Pee os ne |



i po prorated by land area and its proximity to the Capitol Square. The Final 

> | | special assessment for the subject property is detailed in Exhibit 9. | oS | 

i | - Lk, Regulation of Bank Locations. : | : | | 

i | | The establishment of new state chartered banks, and the branching of ee . 

: | . _ either state chartered or national banks is regulated by the State Banking - : 

i Commission subject to State Statutes 221.04(j). The establishment of new co : 

- | | national banks is regulated by the district Comptroller of the Currency. Both ak 

i of these government agencies have no written regulations prohibiting the — | 

7 | establishment of a new bank, but each agency has the power to deny a new - | - 

* os charter if its believed a new bank cannot be economically supported and - oS 

7 foo profitably operated in the area. fe | Ce | & oO 

Branching, strictly controlled by state Statute, jis not allowed in any | | 

i “municipality already served by a bank or branch and if a bank or bnanch is” LaF 

located within a radius of three miles from the proposed site of the branch, | | 

i a | Chapter 221.14(1) of the Wisconsin State Banking Laws also restricts the . 

J a -ratio of fixed assets (bank premises, furniture and fixtures) to caprtat stock 

= oe | plus surplus of nd more than 60 percent. National banks must seek the special : 

i | approval of the Regional Administration of the Comptroller of the Currency if | 
| fixed assets are more than 50 percent of equity capital (capital stock, surplus, ; 

j , undivided profit and contingency reserves). Each request is judged individually. | | 

’ | The State Commission of Savings and Loans has few written restrictions ope 

i | | regarding the establishment of new and branch offices; any applicant will _ ee 

i a receive a hearing. The Commission bases its decision on economic conditions © / | 

| and the public interest. A branch cannot’ be established more than 100 nites oo | 

J | from the home office. The only restriction regarding fixed assets is that oe | : 

oa a savings and loan cannot have more than its net worth in its real estate. : | 

i : The First Wisconsin Bank Corporation ‘is by far the largest holding opera- | : : 

i { tion in the State of Wisconsin so it is unreasonable to assume that a hypotheti-. 2s : 

, cal sale of the First Wisconsin Plaza would require vacating banking floors. |  &£E 
on | res 25 | | | | | . :



a |. | oe EXHIBIT 9 

| | = FIRST WISCONSIN PLAZA oe rae | | 
i fo | SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FOR eek ee 

| oe | ‘CAPITOL CONCOURSE Oe | foe 
i | a Ee = a ee es . 

i | | Principal MSs Annual Annual Total to Be ole 

i | 1978 64,967.16 6496.72 9038.52 —9,h20.2h dS 

i 1979 $8,470.44 = 6496.72 3,508.23 «=—Ss«it0 095 =i 
| 1980 51,973.72 6496.72, 3,118.42 9615. 

i 1981 45,477.00 oe 6,496.72 2,728.62 o ee 9,225.34 ; oo | 

fo 1982 38,980.28 6,496.72 «2,338.82 s—(it«é‘«é:«S BS - 

i 1983 32,483.56 496.721, 949.01 BAKE. 73 
: 1984 25,986.84 6,496.71 1,559.21 : 8,055.92 

i 1985 19,490.13 6,496.71 4,169.41 7,666.12 

i | 1986 12,993.42 6496.71” 719-61 7,276.32 
| 1987 6,496.71. 7 6,496.71 a "s (389.80 pe 6886.51 “ ; | | 

i oa eee se a oe a es 

’ aa ee Ps a eee ne



i : | ‘But if this were the case, it is not clear that the State Commission of : 

od Banking or the Comptroller of the Currency would approve a new bank moving _ oe ce 

i 5 | to the Capitol Square which is already saturated with banks and savings - | to 

| | | | institutions. The most probable situation if the First Wisconsin, down town | ae 

i | Madison's only. national bank, vacated the Square, is that. the Comptrol ler fo 

i would consider another national bank as a replacement. 4 S | 

po Given the strong probability that an investor-purchaser would negotiate 2 

poe - for the continued occupancy of the bank as a major tenant (currently 42.9 aes | 

| percent of the NLA), this appraisal will assume that the sale of First Wisconsin— , 

a Plaza would be subject to a lease at market rate for space required to continue _ | 

5 | | banking: operations. | : | se | a Moo é aS of 

a | | ys Government Office Ties "a ee oe | ; we - | 

| . The primary linkages of the site are those related to government functions 

i | | dominating the Square. Directly to the west across the street is the State oe | 

: i | | - 7 Capitol building; directly to the east of the First Wiscons in Plaza is the — 

Boe 7 complex of new state office buildings, GEF |, II, and i, with more than 

, i 7 489,000 square feet of gross building area. Across East Washington Avenue to | 

the north is the Federal Center, formerly the Ray-0-Vac Building, which now | | 

| i | houses the local branch of the Internal Revenue Service. To the southwest | 

i of the subject property, three. te Four blocks away, are located both the Z e 

oe | City-County Building and the original State Office Building. | oS a ope 
i . ; 2. Pedestrian Linkages “ A | : ee 7 : e = - | . | | ee : | | | 

| } | The Mifflin Street side of the Square commencing at State Street is: oe | 7 : 

i 7 considered to be the stongest retailing area on the Square. On either side | | 

| | of the subject property there are still first Floor vacancies in the Center a a 

q | Seven Building on North Pinckney, in the Tenney Building, in the former King | 

| i | - Shoe Store and in Dartmouth Direct Building on East Main. There isa lack of © : 

J _ | | . ape ra 
: | | OE es



i Oe heavy pedestrian generators in the area of the First Wisconsin Plaza except | 

a | mo | for employees in nearby office buildings. Only Pinckney Street has good | | a 

i | - exposure to pedestrians on the Square. Due to poor visibility, there is | | fe oo 

i ft little interface between the retail stores on the first floor of the subject Ee 

ne property and the pedestrian traffic on the Capitol Square. ” - a * 

i ‘| 3. Automobile Linkages oe ee cos | Be : “ 

- oe Automobile access to the site is circuitous. If approaching from East sd: me 

i | - | Washington Avenue. a left tare on Butler Street and a right turn on East _ - | | 

i - | us Main Street are required to approach the only entrance to the parking garage 

i / of the subject property on Webster Street, which is one-way in a northerly e - 

i | nas | | di rection lf approaching. from the west si de of the Square, a driver riage ~ | | m ) ; 

| oe , “find Doty Street via Monona Avenue off the Square to enter Webster Street. 

i | _. Only public vehicles are allowed to exit the Square onto Main and King Streets. 

| only a driver familiar with the Capitol Square's traffic patterns can quickly | 
i oo locate First Wisconsin Plaza's parking garage. (Exhibit 6). The bank has | oT - 

J : | . | | found. it necessary to locate important drive-in bank fac jlities on a cramped | . - 

mm | site on North Webster Street which is a half block away and is out of site 
1 So dteaheln Oe ee | 
oa eae : bh. Public parking a Q oes ee - coe | | 

i ene | The site is one block south of the McCormick city parking ramp on the Tt 

| a northeast corner of Webster and Mifflin Streets. The three to ten hour ue © — 

i | | | meters were removed early in 1980, and parking is now controlled by a parking | ee 

i ; ‘control arn: and ticket system. The Doty city parking ramp, two blocks south op cee 

Bs | fa of the subject's site, also has a similar conversion of meters to a traffic | ees 

{ | | arm and ticket system, which were installed early in 1980 also. The pedestrian: Oke 

. route from the McCormick parking ramp to the subject property is 4 tedious - pe 

i | os uphill trip; pedestrians walking to the subject site from ‘the Doty Street 2 OSpisk 

5 | _ vamp must pass through the King Street/East Main Street section, which is |. oe



i | - reported to be the heart of the red-light district near the Capi tol | 

; - Square. | - | | a | a 2 ss be 

i oo B, Business Linkages. os a a / S a = | Bo 

i : The most important linkages in Madison, aside from the General Executive | oe 

ae Facility complex and the Capitol building, are the Madison Club, the = = | 

i | City-County building with its old Federal Post Office annex, and the original : 

Jo State Office Building. Though only three blocks away for pedestrians, these qo 

i buildings are eight to ten blocks away by automobile due to the dictates of — 

o - the one-way street pattern. | | : | me re | 

i | os oe | The center of gravity for financial institutions and office buildings is os oe 

i a moving toward Carroll Street and West Washington Avenue with the purchase of = ae 

- peo the Lorraine Building by the State, the construction of the United Bank | = . 

i dT | , Building, the completion of a new addition on the James wil soh Plaza, the - 

ne ; construction of the Investors Services Building, and a new addition to the | | 

i oo Anchor Savings and Loan Building, with a new Federal Building to be erected = | 

: - _ soon on Henry Street between Mifflin Street and Dayton Street. Oe | ee | 

| pee | The Park Motor Inn and the Concourse Hotel are becoming convention centers | 

i a and areas of political activity; these buildings are two long pedestrian blocks | 

| a away from the subject property, or four blocks by car. | oo | | 

i | | Thus, the site is some distance from recent new construction of private | | 

| office space on and near the Square, and is at the diagonal opposite of the |. | 

i - - hub of the retail center on the Square near State Street, Mifflin Street, = ok 

i and Wisconsin Avenue. The site does not have convenient accessibility for 8 

_ ; ot the automobile. It does enjoy city bus service, including shuttle bus service |. | 

i | | | around the Square with a stop at its f ront door. The site is dependent oes 7 

ooo upon its identification with the Capitol Square and its topographic elevation . | 
a fot mato ae coe 

, 2900 eee a



ee ‘Dynamic attributes have to do with how people perceive the location and |. | 

i he behave relative to it. - soe - | | Zz — oe | a 

: a  enience of Access : - ee | ote 

| 7 ae Convenient access by foot and by car obviously contributes to how people | 

i favor or shun the site. Auto access requires careful plann ing of the approach i | 

oe 7 by the driver seeking to leave a passenger at the front door or to park in . 

i fo | the basement garage of the subject property. Such planning requires previous | 

i | 2 — fami liarity, as neither city nor orivate signage is adequate to guide a | | 

: cn stranger through Madison. : me . oe a - oo 

i po . 2. ‘Time Constra ints upon Utilization | | | LS - a : ; | | a | | | 

| | | Since the subject property is surrounded by single-use office buildings, | 

i | its general environment is abandoned after normal business hours so that many 

 T peopte would find it threatening. East Main Street contains several seedy 7 

i To bars, while East Webster is like a canyon between the GEF complex and the. ee pee 

i os subject building. yes ES ; : | : eo - | 

OE Physical Attributes of the Building and the Site Improvements of the Building and the Site Improvements a 

i fe | : The present First Wisconsin Bank Plaza replaced an earlier bank office — | 

i . : building, a former city fire house, and miscel] aneous low-rise structures. Site / 

} ‘clearance and construction began in October, 1972, with substantial completion aS po 

i | and initiation of bank office operations by April, 1974. Original plans called ee oe 

| | for the replacement of the Tenney Building with a wing similar to the facade on : me 

i of . East Washington Avenue to enclose the plaza on the east, but these plans were ne 

7 : shelved as non-economic. The only remaining link with the Tenney Building is . a 

i | an agreement with its purchaser to limit the building's uses to office, with | | ‘| | 

i - first floor use limited to retail or to food service. Also, the Tenney Building od | 

fp must secure the First Wisconsin's approval to build a parking structure on the | ashe 

a | | Tenney site. | a = | | By oo |



a - | 1. Design of the Basic Struéture RE | cos | 

: | | s The basic structure of the nine-story First Wisconsin Plaza building | | 1 

i | is reinforced concrete, sheathed with a curtain wall of insulating glass : ope a 

q set in a white anodized aluminum mullion grid system. “Below grade is a eee eS 

mp sub-basement containing safe deposit vaults, cash vaults, storage, and | : . - ce 

f ft : eee office space. There are also ee full. levels of parking (G-1 and G-2) : | By | 

| | a below the sub-basement. Small greenhouses front the Pinckney Street facade le 

: | ee on the fourth floor plaza. cA set of f loorplans is provided in Appendi x A, ae | | 

, and newspaper articles critiquing the building when it opened are found in oe 

| Appendix 8. ‘The first three floors cover the building site and include a | 

i | ae glassed-in pavilion (the greenhouse along South Pinckney Street) which oe 

- | ‘encloses major trees and other-plantings. Floors four through nine are 2 | | | 

f | “ L-shaped around the landscaped plaza on the roof of the third floor. Pictures Jo | 

ae ae of the First Wisconsin Plaza building are found in Exhibit 10. fp 

i a, Design Conflicts a aa ue : ces ce ee a 

: - The building was designed by the nationally known architectural firm of “ . - 

OPS Skidmore, Owings & Merrill (SOM) as an architecturally tour de force and the - 

i design concept has been highly controversial in Madison. No sooner had the | 
| building been completed than the initial energy crisis and concern for | 
q |. . heating efficiency led to criticism of the building for its presumed heat | : | - 

ee me | loss attributed to its glass wall system. However, the opposite L$ true. 2 ft | 
a Phe anlar Nowe gain. boguthar ureh 7 heat generated by lights. equipment, Cope 

i 1 RA "and | rhe body heat of ‘the occupants necessi tates the use of the ai r condi tion- | | ; | | 

Cpe ing system on all but the coldest winter days. A special Mylar filmwas - a 
i added to the sloped glass roofs in order to screen out 85 percent of the & | 

| | eee, radiant heat which could build up to temperatures of 180° in one day to make | 

i : a | | | : desk tops, chairs, and the smallest items of equ ipment such se staplers too ees Ce 

: | oa hot to touch. The Mylar film decomposed in a very short time; in 1979 at oo | - 

| | Pe



EXHIBIT 10 

CURRENT PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 
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EXHIBIT 10 (Continued) 
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L a cost of $22,000, screens were placed four inches back from the glass on the | 

| d | fourth floor atrium to replace the Mylar film. The same correction was a 

a | made in the sloping glass roof over the atrium of the main floor in January — to | 

) : : of 1980 ata cost of 332,000. ea SE ; | | | . 

| | | - 7 All vertical windows from Floors two through nine are equiped with | co 7 | 

special Venetian blinds, which must be manually adjusted, to reflect con- a 

i siderable solar energy outward, thus wasting a potential heating resource. | puns 

i a ‘They are provided as standard equipment on all office floors to maintain | |. 

fo | uniform exterior appearance. | a | | | . | | 

1 | 3. Basic HVAC System ~ ee eS | | | | 3 

aa on The existing HVAC system, in part, consists of an air induction system — | 

i po! which moves chilled or heated air, mixed with outside air, through a ot | 

4 | — comp] icated computer-regulated system to induction units along all glass } 7 

| , perimeter walls. Pushed out under pressure at the unit's top face, it po 

i | sucks in room air at the side face to produce the desired room air temperature. | me 

| | | In general, each 30 Foot section of the air induction unit is regulated by . 

i | an automatic thermostat. The internal zone of each floor, i.e., 15 feet in | | 

a oe From the window, is regulated by a constant Flow variable temperature dis- | 

| tribution system through the ceiling lights. Room air is returned through 7 

i op cell ing lights that are not used as part of the distribution system. For the 

past year, engineering studies have been made to determine the cost effective- oe 

i - | ness of a variable flow-constant temperature system. At this point in'time, | 

i fo - there has been no decision to make this expensive change on the already = . 

- outdated HVAC system. : | : fo 

i The two Kewanee steam boilers, series 300 horse power, are designed to ao a 

do have a max imum output of 12,554,000 BTUs per hour with an input of 12,554 - 

| ‘cubic feet per hour of natural gas. These boilers also can be fired with - | 

a | No. 2 oil, but gas is the preferred fuel. Because the boilers can switch ;



s |W from one fuel to the other, the First Wisconsin Plaza is eligible for a 

fuel discount from the Madison Gas & Electric Company. The boilers are - | 

q ; supported with automatic controls and an exhaust system including a ae fo 

| f- deaerating feed-water system. The control system is designed to use out- | 

i | side temperature and humidity information to provide the most efficient mix. | | 

i of natural, filtered, or mechanically conditioned air to reduce fuel costs. | 

| A list of the major heating, ventilating, and air conditioning equipment is a 

) i | Found in Appendix C.: - . | | | | | : 

_ The original terminal reheat HVAC system was designed for year-round | 

a | 24 hour operation of the boilers and the chillers. The di scharge temperature | 

j of the air at 55° was desi gned to handle ‘the hottest space in the building. 7 | 

The: system kept the entire building at 4 constant, comfortable temperature _ 

i | of approximately 72°, but was extremely expensive to operate. The Federal ff 

| Emergency Building Temperature Restriction Regulations, effective July 16, 1979 

i required thermostats in all publ ic buildings to be set no lower than 78° F : | : | 

i | | for cool ing, ‘and ne higher than 65° F for heating, and no higher than 105° F ce 

ss for domestic hot water. Earlier, the Department of Industry, Labor, and 

a Human Relations (DILHR) had reduced the requirements for the percentage of | 

-— gutside air required to be brought into the building. Management was given | 

i : the clout it needed to increase the temperature of the discharge air to 

i . 65° F, Instead of blowing return heated air outside, it could be reused with 

a smaller percentage of outside air mixed with it. The elimination of the 

i / use of the preheat coils in all but the coldest temperatures was now possible. | 

| The end result was to greatly reduce the amount of energy needed to heat the | 

i | | building and even though there is a greater variance in temperatures through- | 

5 | out the building, the tenants who now have operating expense escalators in ae 

| ; their leases are willing to sacrifice constant temperature for dollar savings.



| ; ‘one smal chiller is needed even for. the winter months for the southeast 

| n | and southwest faces of the building. It is possible, currently, to have the — 7 | 

a Oo Webster Street and East Washington Avenue sides of the bui Iding in need of - 

1 | “heat to bring the temperature up to 68° F when the outside temperature is : 

i i - 0° F3 at the same time the southeast and southwest sides of the building _ of 

i ue need air condition ing. to counter the solar gai " and ‘to bring the temperature |. - 

| | down to 78° F. The details of the ongoing energy savings management program _ - | 

i fo instituted in the middle of 1975 are found in Appendix D. | a / - . - 

| op 4, Mechanical Control Systems ke oo on | OO qd 

i | me ANI mechanical systems are monitored by Johnson Controls JC 80 type | : 

i po display unit froma central security office, and a wide variety of secondary ; 

an systems are provided including stand-by electrical generators on the ninth yp 

i | oe - Floor, a stand-by water pressure Fire pump under the Pinckney Street side- | a 

a walk, and oil storage tanks located under G-2 below Webster Street. The 

i | No.2 of] is used to fire the boilers when natural gas is in short supply. | | 
i oes The building is completely. sprinklered, ‘and in add ition, all plate glass 2 | . 

interior walls and those overlooking the greenhouses feature a deluge system. | 

I |. oe - Sprinklers in the above grade retail and of fice space are we t pipe systems, Le . 

- es while the deluge system is a dry pipe system. Because of the danger of the 

i ; pipes freezing, a dry sprinkling system is used in both garages. An air © 

i - os pressure of 50 pounds per square inch must be ma intained in the pipes. oe | : 

pe Monitoring systems provide audible, visual, and teletype warnings and explana- - 

i tions of equipment status. ok oe | - ae . 

| a 5. Plumbing Equipment | a a | , - | oy : | | Oe 

i | an All plumbing pipes, fixtures, and val ves are of the highest qua | ity as a . - 

i | ; | required by SOM, as detailed in specifications of September 6, 1972, plans. oe 

| Jo - Plumbing fixtures are of Kohler quality lines and carefully detailed for a 

i | | long-term attractiveness and service. All pipes are insulated to prevent _ 

| | | heat loss or sweating, as appropriate, with all exposed pipes utilizing one- |



a piece, factory instal led, insulation covers. Major items of plumbing | te ] 

c - | ‘Three steam hot water heaters, PK 403-18, utilizing the boiler — | | 
1 steam generated during the heating season = = | eT 

i - oe me oe Three seventy-five gallon gas hot water heaters manufactured by | | : 

ee AL. QO. Smith used during cooling season one ne ae | a 

es | Two domestic water pressure booster pumps, 10 horsepower, by ) pT 

| ; a Two vertical, pedestal mounted in reinforced concrete pits, | | : | | 

I {| submerged type sump pumps, each with a capactiy of 200 gallons per oe | 

minute WR bs Tae ae - ae . ) fo 

i | : lag et | Two vertical, pedestal mounted, | non-clog , heavy duty electric. : |. 

J ss Sewage ejectors each with a capacity of 100 gallons per minute | | 

foe _ Two automatic water softeners, Bruner Model 224-BR2, each having | 
i an output of 22,500 gallons per tank regeneration and a service = — | | 

re on flow of 65 gallons per minute — oe a es | | aS 

i : - The mechanical systems were desi gned to accommodate the original en a 

fp ‘building design which would have occupied the entire city block. Given the Pe 

i to building's actual size, the systems operate at 65 percent of total capacity. | _ 

I a 2 The excess capacity for out-of-service emergencies provides an added tenant | | 

| convenience. ees | ha : - | we a 

i | 6) Elevator Equipment a | Pe eae oe 

fe Elevator service in the building is reasonably adequate but not of the — : | 

i ee same superior quality as other building fittings and ‘equipment. The manu- | | 

i 1 | facturer has had to upgrade some of the maintenance and performance character~_ oo 

a istics of the original equipment. The elevators are as follows: - te 

fl ~ os One Armor 3,000 pound passenger-freight elevator, automatic doors, |. | 
front and rear, cable traction at 500 feet per minute from savings ane 

| deposit level to ninth floor. ae fe EE ele, 

I yo a : Three Armor 3,000 pound passenger elevators, cable traction, 500 a | 

fo feet per minute from street floor through ninth floor | | as 

i ae - | 7 Two Armor hydraulic 2,500 pound passenger elevators, 125 feet per — | 

: | _ minute from the lowest G-2 level to the first floor plaza oe oe 

7 - , Oo One Armor hydraulic 2,500 pound capacity restricted access passen- en 

—— ger unit, 175 feet per minute, serving lowest G-2 level to the third © | 

a floor | aed | . 7 — : oo eo



| rs One Armor hydraulic security elevator, 2,500 pound capacity, 125 | . 
. Feet per minute, in bank area behind main teller counter, connecting So 

, 7 savings deposit and bank plaza to the third Floor | | | 

- - 7. Interior Finishes © | a a 7 | - | | | | - 

i “Interior partitions are generally steel studs 24 inches on center of | fe 

i no less than 20 gauge steel f inished with dry wall appropriate to fire rating 

| requirements. Walls may vary in height From lower side of drop ceiling to . | - 

I | os underside of slab depending on the function. Batt insulation is included as oe 

i re - needed to meet required “sound reduction classifications. a 6 carta in security © - 

mo _ areas solid concrete block walls have been used. Finished surfaces are in | 

i | | a special SOM white sand coat pa int, or tile and stucco, as requi red. The _ oe 

first floor is finished in slate, which has proven difficult to clean: other. - 

i - rental areas are finished in composition tile or provided with carpeting by foo 

i | the ‘tenant as part of the finishing allowance. Service area floors generally | 

| are finished in coated concrete. Parking ramp floors are specially sealed | 

i | - and coated to deter salt damage. | - oot ee oe | - | 

oe BY Ceiling System eon | — a = | es oo : 

I | - : A concealed grid acoustic tile es] ling is provided in all finished areas | | 

[ | a with a satin wh ite factory finish. The del uxe suspension system is con- ft 

| | | cealed with some removable 1 by 2 foot tiles approximately 5 to 10 feet apart | - 

i oe to provide access to the concealed mechanical] systems. oo ee | oe ye - 

| “ In the main lobby, the ceilings are 21 feet 6 inches in height, and oo 

i | in the mezzanine, the ceiling heights are 17 feet. The mezzanine was so : o | | 

i | structured to provide space below it for the air handling equipment that re | 

| serves the lobby, the mezzanine, safe deposit area, the second floor, and 7 | 

I fo one-half of the third floor, a eS Oe I oe 

| 9. Conclusion ee | a aoe a - os 

i to The First Wisconsin Plaza is designed and operated to offer qual ity | } 

' | Class A office space to its tenants including enclosed parking, a cafeteria | | 

| 2 serving breakfast and lunch, and an athletic club for men. | | Po



a | - - | The HVAC system combined with the double pane glass exterior constitute | 

| | the building's biggest handicaps; as the energy crisis worsens, the system oe 

J | wil] become obsolete at an increasing rate in the future. To update the oo | 

J foes ne “system, the following capital improvements must be considered: | So = 

a, The installation of a variable volume air handling system with eb 

i | | a / / variable volume control boxaa located throughout the system will enable po 

, eS separate smaller spaces to control the amount of air required. The - mk 

i - | variable volume system uses smaller fans and horsepower motors which, = | 

ee in turn, usa less energy; less alr 1s moved through the existing duct : 

i | | systen because not all building space users need the same amount of air 

op sb. The «three temperature zones now existing incorporate too varied an = - 

i | a area; currently, the worst case of temperature deficiency has to be — - | 
/ | 2 dealt with even though much of the area jin the vine does fot need to be | 

i : a - corrected. The building should be divided into smaller, more homogeneous Lee 

Jo areas. Len an Sug os eee 

l we Cc. A solar heat transfer system to trap and move heat generated through | | 

| a | a the exter ior glass walls to col der parts of the building would have the 

| - od added benefit of reducing chilling needs at the point of solar gain. Ss 

| i fo. The first floor poses several ‘pkeb lems if, used for other ‘than banking — | yo 

' |. wo ‘gpace. The high ceilings would make the cost of tenant improvements exorbi- | | 

i tant if several smaller retail/office spaces are created. Merchandise retail- | | 

i | - ing would be limited to those goods that would not be subject to fading from. che 

| the exposure to sunlight coming through the glass walls and sloping roof of | 

: i | . the greenhouse fronting on Pinckney Street. The space is overwhelming; it ye 

“Must be remembered that the plants, furniture, and bank fixtures are all 

i fe | “personal property, and without these space fill ing items, the first Floor 2 

would be cavernous. The mezzanine, used alone, would have poor access and 

i | would be difficult to rane as a separate sbace. - Oe a 7 fo 

j a oo HO - | eaearan :



i | | | | Though four hour fj re walls are requ i red in pub! ic bui Idi ngs, the - cas 

es oe First Wisconsin Plaza was granted a variance to use glass walls and a deluge. | 

Z oe | sprinkler system equivalent to 3 three hour Fire wa 11 because the entire — 

i = building is protected by multitude of sprinkler systems. Paul MeCul lum : | “ / 

| of the Madison Fire Prevention Bureau indicated that only a change toa more | 

i | | hazardous use of the Space, such as the storage of flammable liquids, would | 

| | S change the fire rating classification of the subject property. | : | | 

F. Dynamic Attributes of the Building 8 8 2 | : | 
; How people perce ive the bui Iding depends upon the ir viewpoint: as a casual | 

observer, a building tenant, or a professional critic. — | a | - | oe 

ii 4, Public Viewooint rs 
- | ‘The First Wisconsin Plaza continues to receive mixed reviews. Some see 

i | it as a geometric intrusion upon the classic lines of the Capitol. Others | 

i | see the bui Iding as progressive and visually striking. Most people still : 

pe perceive it as a very difficult building to heat, not realizing that cooling 

i - a it is the far greater consumer of energy. ue — oe | ot ae | 

i | - ‘Once inside, the building receives good reception from both banking oy rag” 

I | | customers and tenants. . ‘The sun lit, open landscape greenery is a refreshing me 

mo “change in Madison's often dour climate. The bright white corridors, even | | | 

i , | : in the safe deposit level, and the surpr ise vistas seen from varying Viewpoints | 

Se throughout the building are a pleasant change from government architecture to 

i | | or the new commercial concrete slab offices that dominate the downtown area. | | ee) 

| 3 Appraiser's Viewpoint Ce 7 - Lo | ? | | | aoe 

i - | | _ The garden terrace on the fourth f loor has proven to be ineffective except | 

i 7 as a view for the tenants. The architects' original plan for a high-grade s we 

| ; | restaurant did not take into consideration the lack of important market Ing . 

i |. elements, such as visibility, linkages with the after-hour activity centers of)



a | , S such as theaters, convention centers: ‘or high-income social areas (other S fo 

| , a : : ‘than the kind found on East Main Street). None of these critical elements | ; | 

ee / “are present so the potential of the fourth Floor plaza is wasted. ~ | os — 

| ; ot | os | The hi gh cost. of q fab ility insurance and | the lack of adequate barriers, : : - S . 

, | which: if installed, wou Id have an adverse effect on the clean lines of the | 2 7 

i | : a & ‘building » prevent the use of the terrace as a casual recreational area. | , : of a oo 

| The building design satisfies none of the traditional locational needs of | 

i 2 oe enterprises such as the cafeteria on. the second Floor | and the athletic club oss - 

J | facility on the ninth floor, both of which offer their services to the public ae : 

- eek, as well as to bank tenants. Currently, neither enterprise pays market rent ! - oo 

i yo sand both are subsidized by the other building tenants. An investor woul do | o 5 

| we igh the goodwi 11 created by these amen ities against the potent ia | revenue | | = 

i lost from of fice use of the space. ae oe aE 

i || public spaces, and Finishing details have little use toa second owner ss 
i | S | oe seeking investment efficiency : S a - Pie es es ~ : , oS - : : es 

- : : 4. Building Interface with Neighbors _ - oo oe ous | | { | 

i - 7 - a | a ‘The subject property offers a study in contrast when viewed in relationsh ip to | 

| 7 Oe to the aging Tenney Building, which had initially been slated for demolition | 

; i. make way for the south wing of the First Wisconsin Plaza, which was 
i | . . - intended to create a séhiae of balance in its overall design. To. the east os us 

: oe the complex of concrete mass which makes up the State General Executive a | 7 

i | Facilities, coupled with the counterpoint of the glass of ‘the subject property, ; | : | | 

| ; os gpeates a canyon of Webster Street. oo oe oe | | be - | : : 

[ : | Effective demand for specs. in the First Wi sconsin Plaza, building can be. a an | 

a oe subdivided among three submarkets: retail, Class A office space, and public _ : a : 

: 5 a parking. | Retailing dan be further subdivided between merchandi se and recreational oo. S



j services. Class A office space refers to the demand for modern buildings with : ee 

: ae & ‘central air conditioning and underground parking. Public parking refers to the os Po 

Db secety ara ceshiy cadence decried I le Korticy facttaes, this submarket is | 7 / 

| 5 poe referred to in the discussion of the demand for office space. a sean [es 

. Joos | de Retail Merchandise Space | ; : ee oo, eS es ee 

7 Though the days of the large department store are gone for the Capitol ee 

Square, there has been a minor revival of smaller retail shops since the of 
~ / - : ! . chaotic days of the construction | of the Capitol Concourse in the mid-1 970s. / = : | 

’ | / - wig es As of January 1, 1980 | the Wolff Kubly Building on. the prime re tai poe ee _ : o 

| corner of State, Mifflin, and Carroll Streets had been vacant for five years. 

| —_ The former Manchester Store for Homes was purchased by 2 local investor and | 
has been subdivided into several retail spaces, all of which are rented on es 

| a - | 4 . “ - 7 the | ground | level A The Emporium was sold in 1977 ‘to a developer | for the 7 s | | - : | a 

a | renovation of office space and possible residential condominium construction; | 

; | Floor and lower level of the building. “Its gurvival today has been aided by . Cele 

/ the very favorable lease terms granted the seller (the Emporium operators). _ 

; ft - ‘The recently renovated Atrium ‘is now fully rented; Centre Seven, renovated. oo | 

by the same investors, began rent-up at about the time interest rates soared 

i ; . - : and reta il rentals ‘slowed . . ‘its irst f 1 oor was sti 11 vacant ‘as of January 1, | ce 

. 1980. Dartmouth Direct and the King Shoe Store remain vacant, possibly due oe 

i ; | oe in part to the inactivity of the owner , Northwestern Mutual Li fe Insurance | | Se : 
' / | : | : & niin, tha tenes waitdina's # iat Floce’ wek-sii Ce oh January . . = i 

[| 1980. (See Exhibits 7 and 8). es foe 
i - : - - oe In ‘the First Wisconsin Plaza, the Rennebohm-Walgreen Plaza Shop, with | ; | os 

- - 7 a no pharmacy or food service, has a very favorable long-term lease with a one | 

i | : | fixed rent plus overage; | to date | no rent. based on overage has been paid, but . : | 

i ve | i t appears this wil T occur in 1980. Two other merchandise retailers on the : 2 | 

| ee first floor, a jeweler and an optician, are paying market rent. - a °



f 1 : | 4. ‘Retail bec hawt Lonel eceotce goace & o meee Wo ) ) ae , S “ 

S oS -_ | 8 Retail recreational services such as travel agencies, specialty shops. | cee 

a | eh _ for art, books, or food, and restaurants remain active around the Square, de 

a po : o with a concentration along State Street and on the f irst floor of office : fp 

buildings. Several new luncheon oriented restaurants have recently opened | 

, | cs on the southeast corner of the square to pick up ‘the new trade created by - i : . | 

_ | ss the GEF complex. The success of these restaurants will depend as much on = |]— - 

i : - _. manager jal ab ili ty as. on the traditional ] ovat ion value » given their - oe a 

i | _  goncentration in one area . This importance of managerial expertise has” - ts - yo - 

| a, been borne out by the success of the Library Lounge, first located in the 

i ; o . | basement of ‘the James Wilson Plaza, ‘and now located across the street in anes 

Pe the lower level of the Investors Services Building. This is in contrast | ae 

i oe to the fai | ure of Tio Pepe's in Madi son, which had moved from rural ake Pog - : | 

a - / - . : | a The First Wiscons in P iaza has located its cafeteria facility on the ; a / Jo | 

i | Pa second floor; the all-glass first floor des ign , banking operations, and . - | | fue 

a a first floor restaurant were not mutually compatible. The cafeteria lease =| 
. : | ao i cercestage Kaais and ban “ease 53 ies have increased on the sceiaie | | os 

pO - of 20 percent year) the rent per square foot Is currently below market - Le : 

a oe - vat $4.24 a square foot. The net contract rent is even lower because the 7 | 

i | a | First Wisconsin Plaza has been carrying the maintenance expanses for the _ J 

7 oe cafeteria. The receipts for 1980 to date show a decline in gross sales 

i . oe possibly due to the new competit ion for the Juncheon trade. More manager ial - | | : : 

| oy expertise is needed to compensate for the problem of low visibility. Thus, © fp 

i : . | the location of the kitchen faci lities on the second floor and the open — - a 

fe glass walls on the first floor have created a doubling of functional - | 7 

i 1 | obsolescence relative to the higher rent that could be obtained for office | , oo 

I | Space on the second floor and the potential demand lost for restaurant service | ; |



' Pe eo the First floor. A secondary 1 a3 18 CK trathle co he other rats poss - : 

- | stores that might be generated by a restaurant on the first floor. _ whee me 

a os | The William Jon Salon, located on the first floor of the subject property, | 

7 oe was able to negotiate a minimum fixed rental lease plus a percentage of 

i | | 5 ; gross for a ang’ + erm; the overage feature has ever become operative an do ) ae | : - | 

' : . _ 7 unlikely | 6 do so. ia Ke near future, thus Keeping t . ce atrace cane = ey ‘| oe . 

| oo pate well. below market rent. oes . 

| i we e a Reta id service tenants, in genera 1, are ab le to demand and receive : | | | a 

percentage leases with a relatively low fixed minimum rent from the office 

i be - increase the convenience of their locations. Retail recreational services, - 

specifically, depend upon high pedestrian count and high concentrations ss J 
| p af iearby apartment. esidahces,, student groups or employees. Pedestrian hs 

| ‘Gounts and. etiployee concentration are the only. advantages of the First 0 lo 

i | Wisconsin Plaza from nine to five, and therefore, first floor retail service = | 

i College, hotels, or the after-hour night spots of State Street. —— 
; - | 3. Class A office Spice | | - : : / | : © / | | oe Se = - | 

od oon ae In che opinion of one Madison developer, Madison blew it years ago when oe 

ti the downtown parking problems were not solved. The real survivors of this 

error are the buildings which offer Class A office space complete with = | | 

i : 3 eS : | parking and other amenities. The availability of parking and the synergism ae 7 : : = 

I ae of critical mass have created the demand for this quality space. Vacancies 

a average a low of 1 percent. (See Exhibit 11 and 12). | See oe fa fe 

of a | The lack of parking, the State's move of many offices to the GEF complex, | 
i fo and the renovation of several downtown buildings have left this claas’ of oe 1 ; 

| office space with a large inventory overhang. The Jackson Building with |



ee eee ee oo DI TS Rei  MADESON DOWNTOWN OFFICE space) pS : es = Pe 

= Ce ee ote Sa PE ie es As of January 1, 1980 — eee ee ee RM 

fo puitding = beatin = se Rentable = Vacant Space Per Square Foot ==» Provided 
oo. | a - Cos re BMPR are Be 7 | ene _— | OS Sir . i 

Op Class A Cat tet ei i gh SE SE hs Gents os a ee on ee co Pe 

oo Undtced Bank 222 W. Washington Ave. => -'*160,000- t—(i «$9. §0- 10.00. Full Services) 0 a 
. First Wisconsin Plaza ss. S. Pinckney St. s—(i‘é BY BOO 0° §-10,.00-12.00 Full Services 9 00 

Td Coes 7 Lee 8 Soe BOO ee RY Le Ee PE ce GE TEE Ea ae 8.50 new bidg. Full Services aR 

— Fo James Wilson Plaza 31 W. Wilson St. 05,000 G6 000 TK Full Services ce Be 
Nera gg 50 E. Gilman St. 906,200 si, 000 —(0.00-09.500 Ful Services aw 

oS A National Guardian Life = 2 €. Gilman St. OO 6B HOO eG Tenant pays OR “Total oe Papers we eee th By hoo 9,000 (1.13) au Electricity. a i 

; | Class BEC | ee ag 2 Oe ENG ASS Pt ge OE EE EE oT 

| og Tenney . FOE. Main St. 9G, 000 9,000 os , 00-8.00: Tenant Pays | eee Sie Si Pe 

| — Nattonal Mutual Benefit = 119 Monona Ave. BY, 80000: CO _ 750 --. 6.00-7.00 Full Services =” wn ed rs 

a oe Atrbum -  Q3.N. Pinckney St. == —(s—i~iGH 000 — 2 «GH 00-9.00 ss Inctudess Utilities VON a PS Seles 
en — Centre Seven NY Pinckney St. 2,000 18,000 — -7.25-8.75 Tenant Pays 

West MW. Mifflin St. | 30,000 B50 B00 Ful Services ee pee 
| : a, ~ Jackman: ETE SS Hamilton St. 42,000 3,000 6 00 and up Full Services) 

fp "Total OEE Ou —  BREBOOBLBFO (20% 

a a Pe ‘As reported to Joel Peterson, City Planning Department, City-County Bullding, Madison, and published in Office Space, as of January 1, 1980. Fo 
: ee a For some buildings such as Churchill, Tenney, Centre Seven, Atrium, retail area has been included In the number of square feet rentable. =|



fg cATION OF DOWNTOWN OFFICE SPACE = a i sistsi‘—~™mt 

fo. Ue ttti‘é‘ 4 ‘ménoora | 

on | Ne Dy, TF i. ee ee 

fe Oe  tietetoning pase 7 2) eS a ee a ee ee 

a fal a | oe : ee 5 Subject , p\ \\ _ poo 

- po A. United Bank Oh 1 National Mutual Benefit. Oe ep 
i | ——s«wBesSCWRFiist Wisconsin Plaza J 30 on the Square fe 

a D James Wilson Plaza = © L Atrium | we pe 
| a E Verex © — : M Centre Seven | cgay pe 

i | FsONational Guardian Life | N14 West. a | mee 
— G@. Churchill | a a 0 Jackman — oe ee | 

; a H_ Tenney soe Poy | Po Emporium



J : - | 20,000 square feet of unremodeled vacant office space accounts for a large . | af 

3 fo percentage of this supply. Even sa, the ‘vacancies have increased from | | oe 

: ; | | 14 percent to 20 pareant in the last year. | | - an OA so 

J re 5. Conclusions - - | : : | os a oo an 

on The retail demand , highest on the State, Carroll, and Mifflin Street | * | 

a side of the Squa re, weakens upon approaching the South Pinckney, East Wilson, | 

LE and King Streets area. ‘The Webster Street and East Washington Avenue sides | oS 

i de of the First Wisconsin Plaza are traveled by office employees, but are out : } 

i | of the way of the Square's retail customers. - pea o ee a 

J | The terms of recent retail leases on the Square are detailed in Exhibit 13. a 

i ae | These rental rates represent the current market rents as of January 1, 1980, : : 

— for first floor space on the Square. / - oe | . | | 

i Class A office space is experiencing an extremely high occupancy ee 

| ; _ ~ with excellent tenants. who make substantial leasehold improvements in - 

- oe anticipation of long=term occupancy. Class B and C office space is suffering | ‘ | 

i © oe from an oversupply, from inadequate parking facilities and from an uncertainty ; 

| of the future space needs of the State. (See Exhibits 11 and 12). | | 

i ee G iven the physical char acterist ics of the site and the existing, contemporary: | | 

i improvements of the First Wisconsin Plaza, it is reasonable to conclude that the ne 

i | oe building will operate as a commercial office center for many years to come. - 7 

- - Given the most probable use of the property, the appraisal scenario requires that - 

I | 7 the building and the land be sold to another owner as of January 1, 1980, in an / 

i . arm's length transaction. Buildings of this scale, complexity, and sophistication | 

| - are sold to investors who purchase for cash income, for protection of capital Oe 

i | va | ue against atdsion of purchasing power due to inflation, and for the opportu- of 

| | nity to increase value through creative enterprise management and marketing. ‘The oe



a ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee = 5 

fo om | RECENT RETATL RENTAL RATES | | pe a 
| goons _ = IN DOWNTOWN MADISON oo | | SS 

; - Rental Rate/Sq. Ft. Rent | | | Services 
| Building Address  —_ (Ist Quarter of 1980) Escalators Term = — Provided 

| | Atrium | 23 N. Pinckney $9.18 8% annual 5 year = ——s None | 
a ae , Sg OE — inerease with = First right | | -— 

| : oe OR gs mag ne tax increase of refusal on © oe a 
aR cana eat RE oA pass through llessor term - 

_ Centre Seven | 7 N. Pinckney ss $9.75 | 40-50% of annual 2 year . Utilities ee 
, a | | a EN as ERE increase Renewal option | | | 

| 14 West | AW. Mifflin = $9.00 CPL increase = 5-10 year ss Heat Po 
oe “ | aes ee a | a each year or No renewal me | 

| oe | Ms re OF gross or option Bo oan Wo | | 

ee | a Te tgp PARR pace through . oe | gs oc 
. - (4 (upés - . : . . i fl i ke . * | LE oF re e i. eo Oe ered ot ~. dak qe “ . 4 : pa SS th rough } . a. | | oN Ba a | 

- First Wisconsin Plaza 1 S. Pinckney | £4? ¥9-10.00 | Pass through / 5 year Heat) en 
| | Se oe _, Of operating |; Renewal option 7 we a 

| | | | | - eS | oe expenses or | eee ore . _ 

OO | : AOE he ns oe rs BOF gross OF | - | 

so . ese Tae 22 oo. ket l eb ng Peake Te La , to 4 
. Lo eS, SER = Se ° | mo nce ' oe * Cait nbn? al t i . \ ? ij @ ae . le ek 

. . . : - : ; : . . aro | ig PTL # 4 ma A ee — 

| | | . - | | Be oO - oh giao abet TEV Oe é Crt Eg putter bo - os 
| 4 | De : os / : f* eT ee | | . 

| fo 8 eo : — - bg eetue Dat an. | a | 
| PEON eke oe a? | of Be | orb ketch, fhe“ at Optic a | | 

—s 1 oo | | ae | | Yo ae ed es Se | | 
| | | a ae oo - — BES ah net rnccehy i. ao a _ a | 

| . zg e Se = OR - - io a . » Oo tev i ~~ pe een a , . | | 

| NE pee ae | . | ee . . . “ fe vs _ : oe? . Bef po f we . . ; . i Pac fd ow, He Gort A : | . 7 . . ; : . | 

2 ‘ PP a RR ME ge | a ae . Co To 
| a . xs ee 3 a AF . ‘ . yg AS . — | - | | oo , : - dle . rt - 

| | & A’ : ery’ a x : me Xx, o : © , | % - oe ; ; - | ; Oo. | | . ; S | 4 é é ae | pr ee L : | oo 

| | | , \ | : en | - , _ we 

ee ny ie ee ee ee



i - economic context within which such a buyer would prepare a five year forecast from / 

| } | January 1, 1980, through December 31, 1984, would probably include the following als 

i assumptions: 7 / 4 oN : | oe | | woe Pe 

i | ey 1. Bank as Major Tenant | - : oe Ley | a od 

| fo For lack of retail support, any investor in the First Wisconsin Plaza 2 pee 

i | would insist that the banking Speration remain as the dominant first floor | 

- | tenant and the building -emain as a multiple tenant facility with amenities oe 

i oe and services justifying the premium office rents in the Madison downtown 

| : | a market. ee a oor | oo - ee 

| 2. Continuation of service Amenities a | . | | a ces 

f po ae second ontien would insist upon more aggressive management of the | - 

| | | second Floor cafeteria, by extending hours and improving the marketing re | : 

i a | program. Maintenance expen ses must be passed through 7 the tenant/operator. | | | 

| | “The fourth floor greenhouses would be rented at half the rent of the con- | 

i poh - tiguous office space, and the athletic club would pay market rent for clubs 

i : | of this kind. The better long-term payoff might be to scrap the club, os fo! 

fo demolish the attached fixtures and renovate it for office space at double 

i mae the rent of ah athlet ic club. An investor must be mindful of the high cost |. ae 

| : of demolition on the ninth floor of a building with glass exterior walls and | 

i | oy the possible loss of goodwill of tenant users of the club. - | an 

po 3. Office Vacancy Ratio a <a ee ao c : | So pO 

i oe Office space of this quality will continue to have high demand and ss] 

i | vacancies will be minimal at the allowable rate of 3 percent over the five | 7 = 

| Se year projection period. Ray-O-Vac, the second single largest tenant — | a 

i | | | : / (25.7 percent of the NLA) has long desired to build its own corporate head- ; | - 

- | quarters and when its lease expires as of December 31, 1984, just beyond | a : 

j : - the appraisal project period, it it possible that Ray-O-Vac will vacate the _—«| cos 

i a 74,085 square feet it now occupies. This change in oceupaney will greatly ce



i affect the net operating income generated from the First Wisconsin Plazas eer: 

mee, during the rent-up period even though the Ray-0-Vac lease terms require a 

a ee twelve month notice of | its renewal intent Ions. Maas eee oe / | 5 

| of Ok, Demand for Retail Space oe ns | : os | | ous 

i | | | Retailing is central ized near the State Street Mall with government . 7 

D i and private offices concentrated west, east, and south of the Capitol Square. | 

= | Although merchandise retailing is especially weak near the subject property, eee 

i | | there has been a rapid ‘growth of food service retailing in this area. | - : 

a | Given the lack of retailing potential, those retailing tenants who have | : —_ 

i | | negotiated long-term percentage leases will continue to pay less than | | ae an 

i: | market rent for first floor space in the First Wisconsin Plaza. cae | 

OB Forecast of Utility Costs a | - | | 

i | Electricity costs have increased 17 percent from 1978 to 1979, and are | a 

| oe } projected to increase 11 percent in 1980 even though the twelve month ; | 

[ EPS : ‘moving average ki lowatt useage has remained stable For the past three years. | J. 

| | The main cause of this increase is the utility companys’ rate schedule change; ae 

i | large users are now pena lized for daytime and peak demand use. Peak demand — 

i . rates have increased 20 to 30 percent in the last few years. In years previous 

Te : there were economies of scale for large users, but with the time of use 

i 1 rates the large office building which must function during on-peak hours pay | 

i more for electricity. The management staff of the First Wisconsin Plaza a 2 7 

i Po has instituted many eneray saving practices. ‘From January 1 , 1975, to os | : . 

i qT : . January 1, 1980, ‘the twelve month moving average total BTU consumption per 5 no | 

square foot has been reduced from more than 29,000 BTUs per square foot to Te 

i oe 10,220 BTUs per square foot. The greatest savings have been in gas and oil . ; 

po ‘consumption. (See Appendix D for Energy Saving Practices). | | - t 

i «6. Rent Escalators - - oe | | : es | ok 

i | | Current Class A of fice building leases are now being written to pass: | — 

oe operating expenses through to the tenants. Current rents assigned to the i |



| — 2a —— =“ 
i fo subject property are at ‘the top of the market and are projected to remain |] 

= | there with the anticipated heavy increases in utility and maintenance material So 

i | : expenses. (See Exhibit 15 for ‘subject property rental rates). Therefore, it | 

E : | | is difficult to increase base rents to counter the loss of the bargaining i. 

| 7 power of the dollar. | | | | | | oe | | 

2 . es Even so, in this appraisal the projected net operati ng income has an | | 

| - average increase of 1.7 percent per year, which converts to an increase of | 

i | 8.5 percent to the base rent for the 20 percent of the leases renegotiated _ 

d each year. | | : | Bo | | | 

re Forecasts of Rental come a | | | | To 

i | The operating expanie pass through is beginning to replace the Consumer | 

fo Price Index rent escalator in Madison leases, but on January 1, 1980, this | 

a : was not the market pattern. “The First Wisconsin Plaza has been escalating | 

| | rents on the average of 6 percent annually. This corresponds to the pattern | 

“ | of average annual rent increase of 5.6 percent in Madison as determined from — eens 

i , | 4 comparison of rents in 1975 and 1980 for similar buildings as found in Loe | 

1. Office Space, the City of Madison Planning Department's annual publ ication. 

i Be ‘This historical trend of 6 percent average rent increases is reinforced pe 

i | by 1974-78 data From Building Owners and Managers Association International | 

4 (BOMA). 6 | | : 
i So 8. ‘Operating Expense Forecast: eo ee / ee 

| - ‘Wage and salary increases were estimated to increase a modest 8 percent - | 

i per annum. Service contractors use 10 to 12 percent as the annual increase | 

E ~ - and material suppliers estimated between 15 and 20 percent increases for 1980. 

: : The five-year anoual tate in the CPI is 9.4 percent (Exhibit 14). For most — a | 

i | 7 operating expelises. except utilities and some 1980 material increases, the | 

_ more conservative 9.4 percent annual increase is used to project expenses. | 

| oe 11979 Downtown and Suburban Office Building Experience Exchange | 

} 7 Report, published by BOMA 978, pp. 15-1 | _ | P Report. oublished by BOM ae dt



: Be — CONSUMER PRICE INDEX--ALL ITEMS 1974 to 1979 | | 

i | 7 A46 Domestic Nonfinanctal Statistics i] May 1980 | , | 

po. 2.10 NONFINANCIAL BUSINESS ACTIVITY. | Selected Measures - . | ee 

i 4967 = 100; monthly and quarterly data are scasonally adjusted. Exceptions noted, 
| | 

i - | “| Industrial production? oo ...0..0..0c00c0ccccccececeee | $38.2] M400} 182.2 1 1824] 992.2 | 1824 | 982.2 | 152.6 | 152.3] 1813 | tang 

| Market groupings . . oo . . | . | | / 

2 Products. total 0.000. ee ee ee eee 137.9) 144.8) 149.7 149.9 149-6 149.4 149.7 150.0 180.2 149.1 146.9 

oo 3. Final. total 0. ee ee 135.9 42.27 147.0 147.2] 146.8 | 146.6 147.0 | 147.0 147.74 147.1 145.3 : 
| 4 Consumer goods .......0.0.c0eccceee eee ences | U4S.34  149E | 18S | 149.7 | 149.7 7 14R9 | 14KS | 148.2 | 14904 18k 148. 

5 Equipment... 00... eee eee cee fe ERO URIS 142.2 7 143.9 | 1429 143.6 145.0 148.4 15.9) 445.7 7. 148 42 . , 
6 Intermediate .0.000 60... eee ete cee eee | EAST 154.1 | 160.0. 189.8 [S98 S98 7 IS949 160.8 189.41 1S6.6 7. 183.2 

| 7 Materials o.00. 000000 c cece cece detest eeresensees | BRO] 48.37 136.0 | 156.3 186.3 | 186.4 | 156.2 | 156.7 188.51 154-6 Sha | 

oe Industry groupings te . - . - fe — \- re 
8 Manufacturing ©... 0.6.66. e eee eee 138.4 46.8 | 153.2 183.5 133.2. S30 | 152.8 183.4 152.9} YSL.7 148.6 

: Capacity utilization (percent)? a de os | | fe 1 fo |. 
: 9 Manufacturing .....0.0.0 5.00 c eee eee RIOT Rd 4] BS.7 85.3 84.9 | 846 | R43 $4.4. SEY} RIOT RL ma 

. 10 Industrial materials industries ........0-.0. 05.0205 8: 82.7] -858.6 87.2 | (86.7 86.6 {. 864 | 87.2) RHO | BS2] RS §2.2 . 

- is WW Construction contracts? .. 00. eee eee eee 160.54 W743 PO... | 1BS.0 fF TLO 156.0 | 183.0] 190.0 71.04 155.00) ona. - 

| 12. Nonagricultural employment. totals wee | 128.3 131.44) 136.0 136.5 | 136.8 136.9 | 137.2 137.8 138.1) 138.00 | “1373 
an | 13. Goods-producing, total .....0.0..0.. 00.0.2. eee OED 109. B10 Hat 114.0 113-8 |. 144.4 1149 4.74 4444 4124 

. 14 Manufacturing, total... 0.0.0.2... ice eee eee 101.2 108.3} 107.9 107.71 $07.5.) -907.20 4 107.4 1 107.4 107.4) 107.4 1 106.6 
mo 15 Manufacturing. production-worker ............... 98.8 102.8. 104.9 104.5 | 104.1 103.6 103.9 | 103.8 | 103.6 4 103.6 100.7 - 

oo 16 Service-producing «20... 6 ee eee ed 136.7 | 143.2) 148.1.) 148.8 149.3. 4 149.6. 149.7 |. 180.3. 180.9) 1511 180.9 
. 17 Personal income, totals 2.0.00... ee eee 244.44) 274.1) 306-9 | 312.8 | 316.2 1 3204 323.7 | 326.6 | 327.84 -330.3 na. 

. 18 Wages and salary disbursements .................. [230.2] 258.1] 287-1 | 291.9 294.1 | 297.4 300.1 302.4 | 304.3) 300.4 Ma. 
. 19 - Manufactufing 2.2.0.0... 0.000000 cece ee eee eee | 198.34 222.4] 246.8 [248.70 1 250.6 | 251.7 | 254.7 | 256.5 258.4 |. 259.4 Ma Sos 

20 Disposable personal income .........00..-.00 0-2 eee | 194 217.7] 242.57] oo... ceeee | 251.3 Sees anes a ves 

po 21 Retail sales 00.00... e cece ecteccceceeceecsseseses | 229.8] 253.8] 280:9 | 293.9 | 288.8¢] 292.0 | 294.8 | 303.6 | 298.0] 291.3 | 287.8 
Prices? oe Se oe . —~ - : | - | | Lo | 

22 Consumer oo... ee eee ene ete eer ee | 1BE5 195.4} 217.4 jf 223.4 | 225.4 | 227.5 | 229.9 | 233.2 236.4 | 239.8 na 
. 23 Producer finished goods ...... 0.60... .02 00 cece e eee | 180.6 | 194.6 | Seeere”| 220.70] 224.2 | 226.37) 228.17) 232.1, 235.4 | 238.2 240.0 

| _1. The industrial production and capacity utilization series have been revised. 6. Based on Bureau of Census data published in Survey of Current Business | 
For a description of the changes see the August 1979 BULLETIN. pp. 603-07. (U.S. Department of Commerce). . Le . 

. 2. Ratios of indexes of production to indexes of capacity. Based on data from 7. Data without seasonal adjustment. as published in Monthly Labor Review 
Federal Reserve. McGraw-Hill Economics Department. and. Department of Com- (U.S. Department of Labor). Seasonally adjusted data for changes in the price 
merce. oe enact a _ indexes may be obtained from the Bureau of Labor Statistics. U.S. Department hate 

ve 3. Index of dollar value of total construction contracts, including residential, of Labor. BY coe 7 
nonresidential, and heavy engineering, from McGraw-Hill Information Systems a : : a 

. Company. F.-W. Dodge Division. a Nore: Basic data (not index numbers) for series mentioned in notes 4. 5, and So 
. 4. Based on data in Employment and Earnings (U.S. Department of Labor). 6. and indexes for series mentioned in notes 3 and 7 may also be found in the 

-. Series covers employees only, excluding personnel in the Armed Forces. Survey of Current Business (U.S. Department of Commerce). . 
5, Based on data in Survey of Current Business (U.S. Department of Commerce). Figures for industrial production for the last two months are preliminary and | : 

— Series for disposable income is quarterly. . estimated, respectively. - 

i | Federal Reserve Bulletin, Volume 66, Number 5, May 1980 — | | oe



a Pe Oo | EXHIBIT 14 (Continued) & OT | errs (ne coerce 

i yt. A46 Domestic Nonfinancial Statistics o January 1977 | So wee | a - 

Ls 2410 SELECTED MEASURES OF NONFINANCIAL BUSINESS ACTIVITY _ ne | OS | 
_ . - 1967 = 100 except as noted; monthly and quarterly data are scusonally adjusted. . : oe a oe ee Za . 

a . Measure |. 1973 1974} 1975 | woe a oo | |. 7 
: | - | a | . ee oe May. i June | July Aug, | Sept. | Oct. | Nov.? | Dec.¢ oo 1 oe 

I Industrial production, total... Feseteertereecees| 129.8 | 129.3 | 117.8 | 129.6 | 130.1 | 130.7 | 131.3'| 130.8 | 130.4 | 131.9 132.8 . —— 

| Market groupings: eb Pe | al | eS | i Fo ae i paves , 2 Products, total... cece se cce eee e eee eee et ee} A271 | 129.3 | 119.3 | 128.9} 129.5 | 129.8 | 130.3) 129.7) 129.7 | 131-6 133.1 oo : 2 : 3 Final, total... 00.06. ..000ceeeeeeee sees ee] 124.4 | 125.1 | 118.21 12713 | 12776 | 12716 | 12873) 12714 | 127.3) 129.5 | 131.2. | : . . 4 Consumer goods. ..........0.00eee0000) 13.5 | 128.9 | 124.0 | 137.4 137.8 | 136.8 | 137.5 | 136.2 | 136.9 1138.7) 1417] . - Ss. | EQUIPIMENE nw see eeneceseeeesreeree| 114.5 | 120.0 | 110.2.) 113.5 | 113.8) 114.9 | 115.7) 815.2. tala | 486.7 | 417 "7 _ , : | 6 Intermediate. ..... 00.0... cceeeeeeeeeeees | 137.2 | 135.3 | 1231 | 43570 ) 135.9 | 137.6 » 137.8 | 138.7.) 138.4 139.3 | 140.4 7 7 Materials... 0... ccc ee eee eee eee eee ee eee] 133.9 | 132.4 |. 115.5 |. 130.6) 131.1 | 132.2 | 133.0 | 132.5 | 131.6 | 132.35 132.3 °°. 

1 Industry groupings: - foo . | | | | | me, _ 
8  Manufacturing..........00 0.00.0... eee 129.8 | 129.4 | 116.3 | 129.6 | 130.2 | 131.0 | 131.6 ! 130.7 | 130.0 | 131.8 | 132.6 oo |. 

Zz - Capicity utilization (per cent)! in ee eee ee | | |, cP | | en ie | 
| . 9 Manufacturing... 0... eee cee cece eee cence] 87,5) 84.2 | 73.6) 80.3 | 80.5.) 80.9 | 81.1 | 80.4) 79.7} 80.7 }...0.., = . 10 Industrial materials INGUSENS Aen yetratereres| 92.4 | 87.7.1. 73.6 | 80.8 | 80.8) 81.2; 81.6 | 81.0 | 80.4; 81.0 . . . | 

| i] Construction contracts?.............. veseveeses| 179.5 | 169.7 | 166.0 | 205.0 | 187.0 | 186.0 186.0 182.0 | 237.0 186.0 }.....,. a 7 a 

- . _ Nonagricultural employment:3 | : . . a op : | de SO . . 
12 Total. soe. eee eve e eect e ence cease tenes ‘AIG.8 | 19.1 | 116.9 | 119.8 | 119.9 | 120.2.) 120.4 | 120.8 | 120.7 | 121.0 | 121.4 13 Goods-producing, total..............eeee0se++/ 106.3 | 106.2 | 96.9 | 99.4) 99:2} 99.31} 99:2/ 99:9! 9914)... 17 , oot 14 + Manufacturing, total............ MN 103.2 103.1 | 94.3.) 97.51. 97.4) 97.41 97.6] 98.2) 97.4 | 98.0; 98.2 9. . 

. 15 |. Manufacturing, production-worker........../ 103.1 | 102.1 91.3 | 95.41 95,2) 95.2 95.21 96.1 | 94.9} 95.6 | 95.8 
a 16 Service-producing, «2.0.06... 2... cece reece eee e| 122.8 | 126.1 | 127.8 | 138.0 | 131.1 | 131.7 | 132.1 | 132.2 | 13224 wav eeekfee seen . ae . 

. _ Pérsonal income:4 . Se oe pe te _ 7 7 fo ce | . - ! | 17. Totals... eee eect cece ene ee sees] 168.0 | 184.1 | 199.4} 217.5 | 218.7 | 220.4 | 221.1 | 222.1 | 223.9 | 226.3 Jeveees . | —_ Wages and salary disbursements: _ ts oo fo. Lo . - | oe 
18 TOtal. . cece eee eee cece ett ee eee ete eecee| 164.0 | 178.9 | 188.7 | 206.6 | -206.6 | 208.8 | 209.9 | 211.3 213.2) 215.6 1.00.00. oo oe 

oo AD Manufacturing. ........ 0... 2cs epee eevee eee} 146.3 | 157.6 | 157.9 | 178.8 | 176-1 77,35 | 178.1 | 178.9 | 199.1 | 182.5 Jeveseee 

= 20 Disposable personal incomes......-..2...0e0000. 165.6 | 180.5 | 198.5 | 217.2 |... veeeeee! MMO | ec eleceeeefeeeeeee 
i OL Retail sales$ oo. 2.6... 0c eee ee eee ceeeeeeeeeee| 160.2 | 171.2 | 186.1 | 202.0 | 206.3 | 205.4 |.208.8 | 206.7 | 208.8 | 212.7 | 219.2 oe | 

Pp Prices:6 Sao ee : eb | _ Sf | a | | | 
ma 22 Consumer... cece cence eee eee cceeee! E3S.1 | 47.7/1 161.2 | 169.2 | 170.4 | 171.1 171.9 |-172.6 | 173.3 | 173.8. occ, a | 2B Wholesale... 6... sete ee eee eet eee ee see ece ee] 134.7 | 16001 | 174.1 181.8 | 183.1 | 184.3 | 183.7 | 184.7 | 185.2 | 185.6 | 187.4 | 1 

i . _ | Ratios of indexes of production to indexes of capacity. Based on data 5 Based on Bureau of Census data published in. Survey of Current. . a _ from Federal Reserve, McGraw-Hill Economics Department and De- Business (U.S. Dept. of Commerce). _ are 
partment of Commerce. . = oe 6 Data without seasonal adjustment, as published in Monthiv Labor a  4Index of dollar value of total construction contracts, including Review (U.S. Dept. of Labor). Seasonally adjusted data for changes in ; residential, nonresidential, and heavy engineering, from McGraw-Hill the price indexes may be obtained from the Bureau of Labor Statistics, 

_ Informations Systems Company, F. W. Dodge Division. oe US. Dept. of Labor, sy . es . 
. 3 Based on data in Employment and Earnings (U.S. Dept. of Labor), . Cy pat mo . 

Series covers employees only, excluding personnel in the Armed Forces. NoTE.—-Basic data (not index numbers) for series mentioned in notes - J — 4 Based on data in Survey of Current Business (U.S. Dept. of Com- 3, 4, and 5, and indexes for series mentioned in notes 2 and 6 may aiso be a 
--—- merce). Series for disposable income is quarterly. va found in the Survey of Current Business (U.S. Dept. of Commerce). . . “ft a 

| where: Average 1974 CPI = 147.7 © ae | rane a | | 
se - Average 1979 CPI = 217.4 ee a Ca Sa ep 

7 se te 147.70 4719 a Oe a ees (oe 

i: OF: oe 9.4% Annual Rate of Price Increase 1974-79 | | | 

_ Federal Reserve Bulletin, Number 1, Volume 63, January 1977 | :



a - | TT THE, INCOME APPROACH TO VALUE ; | 

i 7 moe For lack: of arm's length sales of comparable properties in Madison, it is . | 1 - 

| the opinion of the appraiser that the only correct approach to valuation in the | __ 

i | present instance is the. Income Approach to Value as previously discussed jn . | . 

, / this report and approved for use in the City of Madison in Case No. 140-201, | - : 

. | Dane County Circuit Cour t befor e the Honorable Judge George R. Currie, relative | 

i | | to the James Wilson Plaza Building. - oy | | | — 

i | | a The Income Approach assumes the fair market val ue of the property oN, 

i - is the most probable price the subject will bring if offered in the marketplace _ | | | 

|. as an investment property for a reasonable period of time and sold subject to ey | 

i 2 financing terms typically available for such an investor at the time of the | 

| sale. Both buyer and seller are assumed to have full knowledge of the property to 

i 4. Cash Flow Characteristics Age eee me es 

a8 oo _ ‘The investor will purchase the project for cash income as a return to | 

i | his own cash invested and for a deferred cash return to be realized upon | 

| _ sale from equity aéeumitation which is attributed to debt amortization, oe 

i | | - to an increase in cash earnings from the building due to effecti Ve management oe 

os | and marketing, and possibly to general inflationary price increases. Cash | a 

i | returns are therefore not. level but will vary from year to year, hopefully | 

i | soe | increasing as certain current problems in building management and marketing | | 

| are corrected. A variety of sssumptions will need to be made for revenues | 

i | oe and expenses as well as future resale values. | oe . | 

fo - | 2. Income Parameters by Institutional Lenders oa | | ; | 

i - oe Sophisticated lenders place more emphasis on a property's net income 

| producing ability than its rasale potential; therefore, the debt cover fatio. |



i ae is the primary determinant of the amount of debt a property can success- | 

oe me fully carry, rather than the loan to value ratio. e on | - - : 

: } 7 - The subject property is a modern office building that has minimal. vacancy; | 

J 1. oe a majority of long-term leases with operating expense pass through clauses, | | - 

fo stable tenants who have made 5 large investment in tenant improvements, and ca 

i | | “is located in Madison which has a short supply of Class A office space. A fo 

oa Tender would allow the lower range of debt cover ratio of 1.2. to 

i | 3. Impact of Income Tax and Equity Requirements . | | : 

| - A private investor is influenced by his income tax status, but not to 

i - the degree supposed by the layman. For of fice buildings such as the sub ject 

i Oo property, the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) code limits second owners to a 

straight line depreciation method only; moreover, there is full recapture . | | 

i : of depreciation shelters in excess of straight line for new capital improve- i 

a ments made by the second owner. hd a | a ) oe | | 

i ek Investors today seek the largest mortgage, based on the smallest | Bo | 

i | - - acceptable debt cover ratio, with the remaining contribution from equity. 

| oo Cash-on-cash requirements are determined by the goals of the investor and a 

i | the type of investor vehicle. If the goal Is tax shelter, the cash-on-cash 

7 | requirement is very low or even negative. On the other hand, a fast food - | 

i | | investment with a short 1 ife would requi fe a high cash-on-cash of 13 percent. 

| For major office buildings, an investor would require 5 to 6 percent cash- | 

I ; oes on*cash’ depending upon the terms of the existing leases. if leases are new 

I if | 7 “and no overage is expected for a while, the “requirement would be ag high | ee | 

| | ve as 6.5 percent, but if leases are short term so the investor can be assured | , 

i fo market rents in the near future, 5 percent cash-on-cash is acceptable. dt 

ys The before tax present value of the project at the end of the five-year | | - | 

i | holding period is determined by the discount factor (the overall rate of de 

return to equity) and is the cumulative sum of the present value of each . |



i | - . : year's cash throw of f, ‘the present value of the net worth of. the property - . | ou 

on {| - left before taxes due at the time of the sale, and the original amount of - : oe 
: : : . any outstanding mortgages. | - - / oo: oe oS 1. 

; | cee As will be seen in ‘this case, the after tax present value is less than the os 

J | . before tax value at the end of five years which further substantiates the con- “ 

; a tention that the tax shel ter is. not that advantageous in this type of investment | cos 

‘ | | 4, Computer ized Appraisal System Selected — Ce | | | ke - 

i |. a | To discount the ‘cash Flows from earnings and resale to both a tax exempt | : 

im | and taxable purchaser, a computerized system has been selected called MRCAP. | 

i |. - ‘The MRCAP system is an advanced discounted cash flow program designed to ee =: ae 

i ee | : provide for the simulation of a wide array of investment. strategies associated | | | 

de 7 with reat estate ownership; in this case the program solves for justified | 

i pore: - project value. This system is available in the library of the National a fe 

fo /—-EDUCARE Network, a computer time sharing service operated for and under the =| a 

E ; ae control of the three leading appraisal | organi zations: the American Institute | 

5 fo of Real Estate Appraisers, the International Society of Real Estate - | | a | 

| bo | Appraisers, and the American Society of Real Estate Counselors. As another | | 

i | a check on the most probable price a discounted cash Flow system from the a to 

— EDUCARE Network library calied BFCF which. stands for Ben Frederick Cash Flow oe 

E | | is used. These systems util ize a discounted cash Flow system which will | | co 

| : | reflect the proportionate interest of those financing the purchase, the | { 

i | a | municipal i ty seeking its pro rata share of economic productivity, and the oo 7 

i oe cash and reversion returns to the ownership position after prior claims ma | - 

: oe of real estate taxes and mortgage lenders have been met. The systems provide | : 

E : - values on both a before and after tax basis to the ownership position. © | : y 

|. To determine the present value of a series of possible negative and positive - 
i ft cash flows before income tax to an investor/purchaser of the First Wisconsin ig |



i eee Plaza as of January 1, 1980, a projection is made of the revenue and expenses. _ 

| ae 1. Identification of Revenue Producing Units - - | | oe | 2 | 

i | ATT. spaces in the First Wisconsin Plaza are identified floor by floor : | | 

i : - a§ to square footage and use to determine net leasable areas (Exhibit 15). | 

- *e - 2. Projection of Revenues a | | a 7 | | | oo | 

i te | Assignable areas and market rents are then comb ined to produce a | | - - 

de _ schedule of revenues with supporting footnotes in Exhibit 15. It Is assumed | 

‘ | | that the bank will pay the top market rent that could be expected for. each - 

; ~ res type of space occupied. oy oe | , | : | ) fe } 

| . | 3. Pro Forma Income Statement a me 7 | | 

i | , The projection of gross potential revenues for five fiscal year's are po 

| yo combined with allowable vacancy losses and operating expenses to produce | | 

i . Exhibit 16, a Schedule of Projected Revenues and Expenses for the Five fiscal - 

a years starting January 1, 1980, through 1984. The pro forma income statement fo 

E a - oe provi des a statement of net cash income before payment of rea ] ‘estate taxes, 

[ ve! : | - | debt service, income taxes, and the yield on investment plus recovery of | ae 

: | the equity capital necessary to justify the capital investment of the buyer. | ) 

i e 4, Conversion of Net Income ‘to Present Value Cee oe ; 

ee The MRCAP program for the National EDUCARE library of programs, previously 1. mos 

i | | described, | is used to convert net income to a present value before taxes : yt 

S : and after taxes as of January 1, 1980. for the First Wisconsin Plaza at the 7 x | 

c | end of a five-year holding period. — oe ot eo | - — 

Pi). “Assumptions Used in MRCAP S a sa 
. | The MRCAP discounted cash flow program can solve for a justified project 7 

i | value by specifying the ratio of net income to debt service acceptable to an | 

i institutional mortgage lender. Given the interest rate and term available as | fo 

| of January 1, 1980, the program will solve for the justified amount of mortgage | |.
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| 7 | = a er — FIRST WISCONSIN PLAZA | BO oe oe al 
: io Schedule of Rental Revenues!’ for the Period of January 1, 1980 Through December 31, 1984 —— ae 

, | | | Space Annual De ___ANNUALIZED GROSS RENTAL REVENUES — 
| a Occupancy as of Sq. Ft. Rent per. Lease Terms Ten en Hyp gn gh ae Sighs ny ent meee — oe 
-  ganuary 1, 1980. NLA ‘Sq. Ft.2 | as of _1/1/804 4980 4981 1982 4983 1984 be 

: ‘Lower Level B-1, ey os es coe se Be = | Ray-0-Vac Corp.4 oes 7,325 $4.05 BHA/75 - 12/31/84 $29,667 = $34,446 = § 33,333 $35,333 $37,453 | | Ross & Stevens | | 156 4.05 Month to Month — . (632 670 710 $2 798 cog | Michael, Best & Friedrich 186 OS Month to Month | «753 798 846 — 897 | 951 | ; Foley &€ Lardner - 201 “40S _ Month to Month BN 862 OG 969 1,028 — 

| ‘Leasehold Improvements =———s«100,, 223 7.50 141/80 - 12/31/84 = 76,673, 81,273 «BG 149 91,318 96,797 | Bank Storage oy 16,864 4.05 = 1/1/80 - 12/31/84 = 68,287 «72, 38 76,727, =: 81, 330 86,210 om | Bank Training Area & Print Shop 6,642 ° 7.00 = 1/1/80 - 12/31/84 46,494 49,284 52, 2h 55, 3.76 68,698 = | | | ee Ss) $223,320 $236,717 «$250,921 9 $265,975 «= $281,935 = 4 
| ui «First Floor _ 6 OS oe | | foes | eS ee, oe - woe af \o William Jon Salon” 5 #067 10.00 1/74 - 9/1784 $40,670 $43,110 $45,697 $48,439 $51,345 7 Rennebohm Plaza Shop’ __ 3520 40.00 11/1/75 - 11/1/85 35,200 —- 37,312 39,550 41,924 4439 Hemispheric Travel 1,450 10.00 141/76 - 1/1/81 14,500  —-:15,370 16,292 17,270 .  —s- 18, 306 | Glancy Optical? |. | 785 40.00 —4A/1/76 - 4/1/80 | 8,262 «8,862. 9,394 9,957 10,555 | 2 William Wiesner, Jeweler 300 10.00 1/1/76 ~ 1/1/81 3,000 3,180 3,37 3,573 3,787. : Center Ring Storage > 658 ALSO Month to Month 2,961 3,139 43,327 3,527 3,738 ot - Chez Vous Storage | | 304 4.50 Month to Month 1,368 1,450 4,537 4,629 4,727 a 

+ Bank Occupancy © — - ; a fed Bo | . ) io - | Mezzanine 8B, 100 - 10.50 1/1/80 - 12/31/84 85,050 90,153 95,562 101,296 = 107,374. | | | | - Banking oo —- 16,833‘: 00 1/1/80 - 12/31/84 185 , 163 196 ,272 208,049 -§ 220,532 233,764 ) Storage fe | Soe bt 4.50 = 1/1/80 - 12/31/84 2,885 — 3,058 3,241 3,435 3,642 | Maintenance Shop? (981) 7 | | oe a os |. 
| _ - 38,658 a es $379,059  $hor, 906 $426 ,020 $451,582 $478,677 - 

Second Floor ae | a oy os | | , a oe oo | 
| Genter Ring Cafeterial? 7700 850 AN 78 - 3731/81 65,450 69,377 73,540 77,952 82,629 , 

| Bank Occupancy? _ | | Os a as a | | | | . | Trust Division | 12,675 14.50 1/1/80 = 12/31/84 145,763 = _154,508 = _ 163,778 = _473,605 «=_184,021_ 
| | | 20,375 | : «$201,213 $223,885 = $237,318 ~=— $251,557 $266,650 -
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7 | = a | oe FIRST WISCONSIN PLAZA | a - ee “ | ao 
: | - — 7 Schedule of Rental Revenues! for the Period of January 1, 1980 Through December 31, 1984 - | | | 7 oe 

a | | - Space —S Annual ee ANNUALIZED GROSS RENTAL REVENUES aa a Occupancy as of | oe Sq. Ft. Rent per _ Lease Terms | “ oe nn - a | January 1, 1980 oe NLA Sq. Fr.4 as of 1/1/8053 : 1980 1981 1982 - 1983 1984 a 

Third Floor | | | oe | | | | a . ae : FWNB Milw. Computer Center 6,156 $11.50 1/15/76 - 1/15/81 $70,794 $ 75,042 $ 79,544 $84,317 $89,376 ieee 
an Bank Occupancy? Sele ALAS ey a geet | | ra ee oe a | Operations — a — «44022 11.50 = 1/1/80 - 12/31/84 506 ,253 536,628 568,826 602,955 639,133 (ag . | | ae } 50,178 we - oe $577,047 $611,670 $648,370 $687,272 $728,509 ce Pe | 

| | Fourth Floor | | : ; co a oe Oe ge gta a cee | . oe | a Boardman, «Suhr 11 ae 15,061 = 14.55 4/1/78 ~ 4/1/88 $173,955 $184, 392 $195,455 $207,183 $219,614 — te | Atrium | | : 1,859 5.75 ee | a 10,689 414,330 12,010 12,731 13,495 Consumer Communications Resources —-_ 880: 41.55 — 2/1/80. - 5/25/83 | 10,164 10,774 11,420 — 12,105 42,832 g | Ted Gunhel & Co. | : 1,161 41.55. 10/9/78 - 5/25/83 = 13, 410 14,214 15,067 15,971 16,929 = Vacant | | 1,941 W.55 mm 3 22,419 23,764 25,189 26,700 28,303 

Bank Occupancy” oo Os - es on oe | a 2 ; | tT Executive Division A213 455171780 - 42/3178 48 660 51,580 54,674 319999 61,4320 — | Atrium | 2,745 —6§.75 1/1/80 - 12/31/8! 35,784 _16,731 | __ 17,735 _18,799 419,927 “" | | 
_ | | 27,860 Cn $295,081 a2 785 $331,550 © $351,4hu = $372,532 > . — Fifth Floor | | OO | | a : a | oe | —_ Oo | eo Ray-O-Vacd | : 25,258 11.55 2/1/75 - 12/31/84 $251,730 $309,234 $327,788 $347,455 $368,302 3 

Sixth Floor | a ey fe | BL ghee ETS en a cee gee me ee BU | Ray-O-Vact | 25,258 12.05 2/1/75 - 12/31/84 == $304,359 = $322,620 = $344,978 $362 ,496 $384,246 Go 
| Seventh Floor : | | | | | _ ; a oe a = Ray-0-Vac4 | | 9,426, 12.05 2/1/75 ~ 12/31/84 113, 583. 120,398 127,622 135,280 143,396 of. | Ray-0-Vac . 6,818 42,05 2/1/75 - 12/31/84 82,157 87,086 92,318 137 850 w 103,721 ee Foley & Lardner 7,281 12.05 = 9/1/75 - 9/1/80 _ 87,736 93,000 | 98,580 104,495 410,765 © oe a 23,5250 | | | $283,076 $300,484 $318,513 $337,625 «= 557,882 | 

Eighth Floor / ee | | | | — . oS | . eo oe. oo Ross & Stevens 8,685 12.05 — 9/1/79 - 8/31/84 $104,654 = $110,934 $117,590 $124,645 — $132,124 | Ross & Stevens !3 — | | 174 5.95 = 9/1/79 - 8/31/84 1,035 © 1,097 1, 163 1,233 4,307 Milwaukee Co. 7 2,294 12.05 10/3/79 - 1073/84 | 27,643 : 29,301 31,059 32.923 31-898 ee Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. —s-_:11 659 12.05 40/15/79 - 10/1578 340,490 148,919 157,855 _167 ,326 177, 36 | 22,812 a | | | $273,822 $290,251 $307,667 $326,127 $345,694 

| Ninth Floor a | | | oe | ) a | Vacant — 638 12.05 od -- 7,688 8,149 8 638 9,156 9,706 Robert W. Baird & Co. 3,349 12.05 7/2/79 ~ 7/2/84 4O, 355 42,777 45,343 48,064 = 50,948 | - Michael, Best & Friedrich 4,397 12.05 == 10/1/79 - 12/31/84 = 552, 984 86, 163 59,533 — 63,105 66 ,891 | Merrill Lynch Pierce, et.al. 2,495 12.05 9/1/79 - 9/1/82 30,065 31,869 33,781 35,808 37,956 | 
“Oscar G. Mayer ho 670 12.05, 5/10/77 - 5/10/82 8,074 | Woes — Pape | 2oae 10133 7 
P Health Club! 3,760 6.25 — | ~~ | _23 ,500 24,910 __26 , 408 27,989 _29,6 laza ne 15-309 $162,666 © $172,426 «= 182,771 «= 51 93.738 $205,362 | 
Annual Totals for . ae | | ; . ern — , | rns a | First Wisconsin Plaza | 288,827 sq. ft.. | | Pe 23,001 773 , 33,181,978 - $3,372,896 $3,575 27) Becca a
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fp ee FURST WISCONSIN PLAZA ue a A are 
| as Notes to Schedule of Rental Revenues for the | - | : | a | 

a ; | Period of January 1, 1980 Through December 31, 1984 | | | ae 

: ‘the annualized gross revenues for 1980 represent the market rental rates for each space as of January 1, 1980. o 

Yearly increases in rents occur at an annual rate of 6 percent, a pattern confirmed over the past several years [ii 

| _ in the Madison Planning Department's publication, Office Space, and in the 1979 edition of BOMA's Office oe 
| _ Exchange Report. ce | - eat | | a | = 

| To *The annual rental rate is given as of January 1, 1980. oe a 2 | - 7 fe 

: 505 the Plaza's 288,827 square feet of NLA, only 17,225 square feet are leased with no option for renewal. 

| These leases expire between January 15, 1981 and May 25, 1983. This represents less than 6 percent of the  —= [ 
_ total NLA. All other leases have at least one five-year renewal option; most can renew at the then current | 

_ building ratefor similar space, but some renewals are locked in at contract rents below market for one or 4 
To two five-year terms. vs | | | a oS - oe : | | | oS | oP 

| 4Ray-0-Vac (ROV) is the single largest tenant in the First Wisconsin Plaza (25.7 percent of the NLA) beside | 
the First Wisconsin National Bank. Unlike most tenants, ROV has not invested in many leasehold improvements; 

Ov for example, its offices are separated by movable partitions instead of permanent walls. This gives further —=§ ¢ 
| , credence to the probability that ROV will not renew its leases at the end of the term which is December 31, 1984. 4. 

; Current rents average $9.40/sq. ft. for the fifth, sixth, and seventh floors with the basement rent at. - }. 

| —  $4.05/sq. ft. Market rent for the fifth floor is $11.55/sq. ft. and $12.05 for the sixth and seventh floors. q . 

| , As discussed in the text, the bank is assumed to occupy the same space it does now (42.9 percent of the NLA) - en 
at current market rents. See Exhibit 13 for Current Retail Leases on the Square and Exhibit W for Office — a | 

a | Space on the Square. Market rent for below grade space is assigned to areas occupied by the bank; the amount | 

of the rent is dependent upon the degree of standard finish of each space. | | cn Os oo 

| Orhe William Jon Salon has a ten-year lease extending to September 1, 1984 with two successive five-year | a : 
| _ options upon the same terms and conditions as those in the initial ten-year lease, except for a minimum gross | 

sales requirement which has already been met. Rent is an annual fixed minimum of $24,402 including utilities | 
| plus 7 percent of the gross sales over the fixed minimum. Gross sales required to equal the fixed minimum 

| would be $348,600. To date gross annual sales have been between $231,385 to $222,563 per year. Therefore, 
_ no overage has been paid. | | a | , | Pu oo: | | 

| The Rennebohm-Walgreen Plaza Shoppe's lease expires November 1, 1980, but the lessee has the option for | 
renewal at the same terms and conditions for another five years. The $9,645 annual fixed minimum rent equates 
to $2.47 a square foot; a rent escalator of 3 percent of gross sales over the fixed minimum rent has yet to | 

| become operative, but may do so in 1980. | | | Oo - - . |



fe Notes to Schedule of Rental Revenues (Continued) . | 7 | 

Be yancy Opticals! five-year lease expired April 1, 1980; up to that time, the $10.70/sq. ft. rent paid ce = 
| included the five-year amortization of leasehold improvements. The lease was renewed at the same $10.70/sq. ft. —amy 

| | which is a 7 percent increase over the market rent of $10/sq. ft. oo re —_ | 

| owner would also need to use this 981 square feet for maintenance operations. Therefore, this space is not (my 

-. Included ia the NLA for the purposes of this appraisal, 2 a es —e 

lOcenter Ring Cafeteria, an operation of Rennebohm-Walgreen Drug Stores, Inc., paid a contract rent of $4.25 4 
per square foot in 1979 based upon 9 percent of annual gross sales. The maintenance of the kitchen equipment faa 

| to the lessee. Also, the lessor will want to insist upon improved management to assure an increase in gross | | 
oe — sales, 2 UE yal Es Ls ag ag Ra RE a eb so Be GN Seda ge a Oa mn 

. | oe | hes - a Bue tas Pay loons 2 hp ere a | wy a x 
| leoardman, Suhr, et. at., pay a contract rent that averages $9.32 per square foot with a lease extending to a 

_ April 1, 1988. The atrium area is not included in this contract rent calculation. DS a | 

- | '2the atriums for both Boardman, Suhr, et. al., and for the bank's executive division are assigned a rent equal an os 
on ._—(<éito? one-half the market rate for office space on that floor. Op sa Ae a | mo os ae 

| ; "Bross Stevens rents a small room that is used as an employee lounge; it is not of the same decor and finish fe 

as the rest of the Ross Stevens' space and is located away from the main office complex. - eT 
. es a | PES EE a ee as eo | ae | Oo | Pe a So eS | Sak a ee - aS]. | 

M4the Plaza Health Club currently pays no rent to the lessor but is gradually assuming the cost of its operating | 
| expenses. Other Health Clubs were contacted to establish a market rent for the Plaza Health Club; $5.47 to od | 

| ss $6..25/sq. ft. is the current range of market rents for this management intensive operation. The maximum rent 
a was imputed to this space; it is assumed long-range planning by management will determine the most profitable © 7



f | | a me EXHIBIT 16 ee a | 

i 2 a cn FURST WISCONSIN PLAZA | Oo fo 
os 

- Schedule of Projected Revenues and ‘Expenses 
- 

. 

po! | en Me ars 1, 1980 Through December 31, 1984 | | | | Oe 
J oe | TS a 372,900 -—=-«$3,878,300 | $3,799,000, : 

| — 
Retail Rent 

$3,001,800 : BE 
_(101.,,200) SES epee . “art o0 

, teens Vacancies a ag) one Go 7 ey 200 213,700 | 
erect ive Offic & Retail Rent 174,000 an B4 4000 th $5.6 76.200 $3,896,000 | 

| Parking Revenue? | Serpe es +900 «$3,467,200 $3 675 ,200 7 | 

oe ne $3,085, 700 $3,274,900 — | | | 

| Total Revenue | (rounded) - rome ne a! a a | 2 a : | a I | Expenses: | pul es me ewe gee $ 510,885 = $ $51,756 

pe | 
ee 28 6) $$ 473,042 102.6% = 110.890 | : 

| Becsomnet? | FMS RRE es 48802 ete aCe 
_ Salaries | | | 81. 506 eminent : 5 568,112 | I : | | 

i | Fringe Benefits - a | 5" Tay RE 536,030 oo . a 
mee ee Pee 

- . ee : Ose Se a ; . oe oo an x s 299, 303 . - $ 327, iF a 

fp ‘Maintenance’ a eA et 5 228,591 oe, eto we $ aS oO ae es 8 sks fo! 

| _ Cleaning - | TG 21,954 sO 4 ata 793 | os 

Electrical ps 20,0070 537 | a _ 587 | 42,083 46,039 Poo 

we Plumbing | 3k rt | S ohe. 18,975 97893 
| 

| Elevator/Escalator oe 
15,854 | pee 9933 | eee | sess | | 

. General Bui Iding 
ae - § 960 , | tai 2 ae : | coh | § . 39 iy 2 , 

: eo 
i : reiebie are GR SSS > 33352: | oe ee ee | . 3 | oe 

ialso eg gy ig Oe aaa $44, 984 . 13.792 20,558 

Materials” | a $37,585 18,7007, | 18, 940 20,720 

Cleaning aa —  TM352 15.825 _ 17,313 3.177 5 ,663 

Electrical ise: 1h, kbs aera 4, 732 7 bo 566 
: Plumbing 7 — _ 38 0.388” 22,305 ee tH 

| General Building — : 1500 pe eeetatme "108, 771 > TN ae | 

| - Security oe [setae . § 99,423 ¥ 108,77 | | | : : ur ° , , of, $ 466,754 $ aoe . "eee es 110 36 | 

Utilities” — | $ 420,499 — "ge tee oo 79,200 — nee . ee 2806 

“Electrical 563923 et 10,700 wart 9 rm eER | oe | coe eee cee ees 8 kke S$ 8,056. 
other! | ggg $9,228 $ 8,836 aes. 17.619 
Concourse Assessment «87,052 a 429700 4,625 | 3301 34,243 

i Insurance - 4 ee / , 26.153 Se 2B ee ae 4 | B89 Sy weg | | 

gevaral Office-Administrazive | kh ays “pry tee ST2T, 56h v0.8 a 
‘Miscellaneous-Other Real Estate: vB 7 — 105,30 | : | | OS | 4 Ae A} ef | 

ee : 7 | $2,121,500 ae 

i Total Expenses Before Real Estate $1,4675000 Wis" $1,607,700 | «31,762 
| | 

Taxes (rounded) | 7 - | a 
| a | ee ore Real Estate Taxes, oe 667,200 $1,704 ,600 $1,741 , 900 515774,500 0 f



mn Mm He Ee ase ereelUCeelC OeekllCmeeelC eel eeelCeeelCUee Ce aad = nS ae 6 

| ss | FIRST WISCONSIN PLAZA 2 eS | et 

| | | | — Notes to Schedule of Projected Revenues and Expenses | | | oe 

| | ase From January 1, 1980 Through December 31, 1984 __ | a 

| ‘Vacancies are calculated as a conservative 3 percent of the gross office and retail revenue; all revenues . | 
oT. are at market rent, not contract rent. | oy Be: | : | | | . — 

To. “parking revenue is a sum of the rents from stalls leased to tenants plus the revenue collected from the | oe a 
oe tenants for validated tickets, and from the public paying the hourly parking rate. It is assumed that of f= 

- the 320 stalls available, 62 are kept open for the public; 3 percent vacancy is assumed for the leased _ = 

- stalls. ae | Mas a ge ee a — Cen CE eS we bee 

| ssalaries have been increasing at approximately 8 percent a year; this is more conservative than the =| ; 
ff _ 9.4 percent annual CPI increase over the past five years. en ns eee oe a | | m PO og ae | fone Oe eS ee | ge eee, | = 

- “the majority of the maintenance expenses are for service contracts, or job specific contracts for maintenance ® 
which cannot be handled by the in-house engineering staff. Service contracts with D & S Janitorial Service, — 
Johnson Controls, City Disposal, Madison Window Cleaning are anticipated to increase approximately 10 percent > 

: over the next year. This estimate was confirmed by a spokesman for each of these firms. Therefore, the _ 
gD CPt! annual average increase of 9.4 percent for the past five years is used as the more conservative estimator © oo 

| , of future expenses. ee a | | | Seales oe Oe oe 
| | | | | | _ | | - BS | ae Zs 

| _ The elimination of security expenses which relate to the bank operation and the reduction in the number of S | 
oe service contracts for security maintenance have greatly reduced these expenses. After 1980 the expenses are & : 

| increased at the CPI average rate of 9.4 percent. > | eS es | | | oe 

| Mater ial expenses have increased dramatically since 1979. Cleaning materials have already had 12 to 15 per- ss | 
| cent increase in the first six months of 1980 with more anticipated. Also, building management reports a 
_ more intensive use of rentable space by tenants (increased ratio of tenants per square foot) has greatly | | 

a increased the 1980 expenses; the first six months' operation in 1980 has borne out this projection. Clean- 
| ing materials expenses are assumed to increase in 1980 by 18 percent over 1979. It is assumed cleaning | 

| | expenses increases will plateau and level to an average CPI rate of increase of 9.4 percent over the five | | 
year projection period. Horticulture materials are paid by tenants and are not included in operating EXPeNnses. 

| | Electrical material expenses include the cost of light bulbs and fuses. Due to faulty building design that a 
calls for non-standard 2 by 3 foot fluorescent tubes, replacement costs are high. The standard 2 by 4 foot | 
Fluorescent tube costs $1.80; the non-standard 3 foot tube costs $3.60 each. The building has 2,000 bulbs | 

_ which must be replaced periodically; it is estimated change to 4 foot tubes would pay back the cost in | ) 
| seven years. | | - | ca 7 oe | 

moe Ug EE oe | ee ts oe | | | | a mG bs



— = = = a oe oe oe ee ee le le le le le lee lee ee 

| ee es | | Notes for Revenues and Expenses (Continued) ca oe - | : - 

ee The security material expenses are reduced by $1,500 for 1980 to eliminate all bank related security expenses. a | 

: | A change in accounting methods from capitalizing to expensing the cost of maintaining the glass walls and Oe 7 | 
- the painting of the south side of the building explains the sharp increase in the general building materials 

expenses from 1979 to 1980 found in the Bank Operations projected 1980 budget. _— | 

pe SThough management has instituted many energy saving programs to reduce and stablize fuel consumption, the | Ee | 
| 7 cost of fuel plus the change in the method of charging for electricity have caused fuel expenses to continue og - 

| oe to escalate. Albert tmm, Madison Gas and Electric, estimates that the cost of natural gas will increase 
| 21 percent in 1980 and 18 percent in 1981; since 1976, natural gas has increased an average of 17.6 percent =e 

| per year. Though he reports the overall cost of electricity has escalated an average of 6 percent over the . i 

past five years, buildings, such as the First Wisconsin Plaza, on the time of use and peak demand rate — to. 
| _ schedule have been increasing at a much higher rate. From 1979 to 1980 demand charges per KW in the om 

| winter increased 28 percent and in the summer increased 10.7 percent. The maximum monthly 15 minute demand aS | 
increased almost 60 percent for winter and summer. Off peak KWh usage increased 23.7 percent for both | na 
summer and winter, but on peak charges decreased 2 percent for winter and increased 11 percent for summer. J 
Overall utility increases are projected at an average of 18 percent per year for natural gas and a modest = _, | 
‘11 percent per year for electricity. | oN ee Oo CS oe os oe OL 

MM The Madison Water Utility rates have been increasing approximately at the average annual CPI increase of Ss | 
: | 9.4 percent according to Bob Roeske. o | | | ST se 

‘The Concourse Assessment is a known amount and is detailed in Exhibit 9. | | a dO 

| Insurance costs are escalated at 8 percent per year. Oe - | a , 

| Rent for the subterranean space paid to the City of Madison is escalated annually by the change in the | | 
ef CPl according to the lease terms. cae | . | ce, oe, | :



; | oe and for the justif ied cash equity, assuming typical before tax cash-on-cash 2 | oe | 

| investor requirements for office buildings, with potential inflation sensitive 
i @ < pents. . Exh ibit 17 is a simplif ied flow chart depicting the steps in solving | - Coe 

| for the justified project budget. 

l » “ On January 1, 1980, prudent lenders will require ‘ minimum debt cover ratio | : 

a | of 1.2 and equity investors expect no less than 6 percent cash-on-cash for a _ : | | oo 

Ss 2 | Class A office building with a majority of the leases extending to the end of Aas es 

i _ or beyond the five year projection period. : | : | . = 2 ces & | 

| | fos 1. Inputs into MRCAP program (See Exhibit 18). | : S ee fe of 

j | - ee - | a. Debt cover ratio = 1.2 . | oe | ae o - : 

i | E ; be Before tax cash-on-cash requirement = 6 percent a ge ey | 

| oe c. Project holding period = 5 years Jag ee | oo | 

i | : dw Vacancy = 3 percent allowable oS a ake , | | 

2 | - -e. Real estate taxes = tested at 8 percent, 8.4 percent, 9 percent an 7 

i | . — S | : neh : and 9.5 percent of first year's gross office and retail rent with . | 7 - 

i { . . oe an annual inflation factor of 5 percent (see assumptions discussed . | : 

i | oe f. Discount rate = 13 percent (present value factor used to discount — | 

gash flow). This is the threshold yield expected by institutional cee 

i ae ee investors! a 7 2 8 | , : ee a oo 

i oa g. Reinvestment rate = -10 percent after tax rate appl ied to after tax ee 
| : ao wok Flag o ae : : s oe : - oe 

i ue & | he Resale price = only a slight increase in the five year forecast / es 

: | | S because pass through of operating expenses keeps NO! fairly stable 7. 

a | Ie 2 = | for the projection period; most of thes] ight average increase in | 

' chee mee ; 7 the NOI. of 1.7 percent will be needed to offset rapid obsolescence | | cae : 

4 - . vad ; Reference: John Kellogg, Prudential Life Insurance Company and Vincent 7 

| Adamo, Chase Manhattan Bank. apy ion ES ek ON a of 

, $< oe Se
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: oy : a es OE the HVAC system caused, in part, by escalating utility costs; [oa 

[im part, by the inept planning of the architects } 
' 1 | ‘ ; : 7 Resale cost ra te = 3 percent of S sacle : ae ae Woe og ale | : - 

| . \. Q | : j. Equity reserves = $132,000 to cover one month's expenses _ = RS 1 - 

i | < ee / ek. Investor marginal income tax rate = 46 percent Oe | S pee 

. | | - . 1. Land = $1,500,000, as of most recent appraisal done for test of | a S 

a tax assessment in 1975 
a | - | me Building = 100 percent of total improvement value — | ae 

oy | n. Mortgage = Principal amount determined by NOI and debt cover ratio with a 

a t Ps interest rate a minimum of 12 percent with a 30-year term paid | | 

: a - | | monthly. These are very conservative terms for January 1, 1980, | 7 ae 

i - ~ when lenders were asking at least 14 percent interest. a | 

i , _ 2. Real Estate Tax Assumptions | . : | 7 — | | : pe 

| The real estate tax is a function of assessed value and the net mill rate. | 
i : ao _ Assessed value, at 100 percent of market value, is a funct ion of the property's| 

| - ability to generate revenue measured by the gross rental income. Assessed J . 

i value is the appraisal issue, therefore, the real estate tax is estimated as | 

i a a function of gross rental revenue. During the past two years, the real : oe 

| | estate tax has been between 9.3 to 8.9 percent of the First Wisconsin Plaza's | : 

i Oe Be potential gross rental income ; a range of values from 8 percent to 9.5 | | oo Lo 

gos percent, are tested. The lower the real estate tax, the higher the NOI and mo es 

i 1 ; | | the greater will be the estimated value. MRCAP is programmed to use a | | 

I | percentage of the first year's gross rental income with a conservative 5 ee 

| | “ E percent growth factor in real estate taxes thereafter. | 

i poe D. Analysis of MRCAP Results S we Be oe oe a | copes 

ie runs of the MRCAP were completed using differnt assumptions. about the a 

me : amount of the real estate tax that would be levied on the subject property. os 

, ee BEES one ao 68 S |



Be | tadison's net mill rates and taxes on the subject property for the past two J 
VO yearknie ten © 0 ee ae 

| _ Net Mill Rate/$1,000 53220386” | | 
7 to Real Estate Taxes : ; es : io $248,776 me + $253,414 | e ES : 2 

i Real estate taxes estimated at various percentages of the f irst year's © 7 oe | oe 

oe projected gross and inflated at 5 percent. a year gave these results in the four 

i Le Percentages of First o : cee : | ‘Real Estate Taxes ae . oo 
od Year's Gross Rental  — ORE, gee ee ee fo! 

| Revenue EO BR 

i ee 8.0 —=—=s $240,144 $252,151 $264,759 $277,997 $291,897 | 
pes | 84 252,151 9=264,759 = 277,997 = 291,897 = 306, 491 fo 

| | oor 9.0 = 270,162 283,670 297,854 312,746 328,384 | | 
4 | vo : «9.5 Oy oe 285,171 - 299,430 314,401 330,121 346 627 Po . 

i : | : Real, estate taxes at 8.4 percent of gross rent best approximate the pattern s ; 

= mo “of taxes paid in 1978 and 1979; the real estate taxes paid in these years reflect 

i | the generous State aids received by Madison, but the State will no longer be soe : 7 

1 ina position to grant such relief to municipalities in the near future. Though | | 

i - — the mill rate is expected by city administrators to be stable in 1980, future os . 

i | | 7 rising costs of local government can be expected to be borne by the local | tax- - 

payers. 8 Cee ee mS - 7 & te : | - } 

i | | = : ee The input and output for the MRCAP program with real estate taxes at 8.4 fe ¢ : tere 

, “percent of gross rental revenue are found in Exhibit 18. : “y 7 | / 

| GIVEN THE ABOVE ASSUMPTIONS, MRCAP CALCULATES A BEFORE TAX = | | 

i [ee | PRESENT VALUE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY TO BE $12,237,142 AS OF o 

| sauarY 1, 1980. THE ESTIMATED FAIR MARKET VALUE, USING THE == || 

i aS INCOME APPROACH, IS $12,200,000 AS OF JANUARY 1, 1980. oS ee eee



a S WAP Bde EXHIBIT 18 wee 1. 

= - - MRCAP_ INPUT AND OUTPUT--JUST IFIED CAPITAL BUDGET | - 
po WITH REAL ESTATE TAX AT 8.4% OF FIRST YEAR'S GROSS RENT | | 

i Poo NRCAP =-s«1333C8T)=— 12/16/80 os | | - 

q | - ENTER INPUT FILE NAHETFIRST Seep ee a 

l oe THE PROGRAH HRCAP 18 THE PROPERTY OF ne | | | 

fo MICHAEL L. ROBBINS a | | : oo 

: C/O REAL ESTATE DYNAMICS INC. | | , | 4 ee 
a 4701 WINNEQUAH RD.” : | | | oye | 

MONONA, WISC. | | | | | 

UBER NO. 66 Oo : | . | 

; (408)-221-1120 Pa oS ee 

| HQ REPRESENTATION IS HABE THAT THE ASSUMPTIONS OR Oy | 

a COMFUTATIONAL FORMAT USED IN THIS PROJECTION WILL wey | 

| | so BE ACCEPTABLE TO TAXING AUTHORITIES. — Poeee | : 

50 LIB CHG APPLIED a 7 ee ee pO 

i fe a PRO FOR HA | cs a 

Po — NVESTHENT ANALYSIS OF | wh PIS a 

q | ee a oe FIRST WISCONSIN PLAZA 7 ee fp 

fo pe | FOR core |. 

i | coe GLEE een eee re 

; | ER ORT SECTION NUMBER 1  — PREY | 

i | a GROSS RENT = 9350560. * RATE OF GROWTH OF GROSS RENT 0.06000 0 
| ® EXPENSES = »- $1778420. * RATE OF GROWTH OF EXPENSES 0.09766 | 

— # RE TAXES” $ 278659. + RATE OF GROWTH OF RE TAXES 0.0500 = | | 

i che Be INCOME TAX RATE 0.4600 PROJECT VALUE GROWTH OF 5.0000 , 

a VACANCY RATE = 00284 «= WORKING CAPITAL LOAN RATE 0.1400 : 

ae = EQUITY DISCOUNT 0.1300 EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSES $ 0 == |. 

J | RESALE COST (0.0300 REINVESTMENT RATE 9.1000 oe 

| | KG CAPITAL RS $ 132000. © CAFITAL RESER INTEREST RATE 0. | 
Po INITIAL COST $ 13022349. INITIAL EQUITY REQUIRED 3928097. fo 

a | ES ALL “#° VALUES ARE AVERAGE AMOUNTS FOR HOLDING PERIOD. OF 5 YRS. | 

J : = TNTTIAL COST DERIVED THROUGH BACKDOOR TYPE 3 USING 1 MORTGAGES ==



i ft | EXHIBIT 18 (Continued) | a 

| REPORT SECTION NUMBER 2 PAGE 1 — 
: SSS SRS aAS sess sesessssssssssecssssssssssssssszsssss . | | 

" - — 7 | COMPONENT SUMMARY — | 

Le | TITLE =——s—”sSOPET.. «BEGIN USEFUL DEPR | 
a oleh: , DEPR USE LIFE METHOD COST SCH | 

pL 7 0.00 1 30. 0 # 1500000. 0 
7 : BUILDING 0.80 1 32, 2 $ 17522349, 0 coo 

a | : | Pag HESS MORTGAGE SUNMHARY | | ie 

foe TITLE oC INTR BEGIN END TERM ORIG PCT Oe 
i / a mee RATE YR. YR. BALC «|VALUE— i t—“‘ié‘i@CS” 

’ fo  MORTSAGE = (si(itsé«i OD SO «29228252. O.70B oT 

| REPORT SECTION NUMBER 3 | PABEL 2 |. 

i | CASH FLOW ANALYSIS = a  ss—i—is—S be Oo 
| sessstsssssueamsss 1980 = 1981s 1982«1:983 1984 

i } 2 LESS VACANCY 90054. 95460. 101187. 107259, 113700. 2 | 
| ss B”sCLESS REAL ESTAE TAXES (252151. 264759. 277997. 291897. 306491. 

4 ~~ LESS EXPENSES ——-- 4467000. 1607700. 17462600. 1933300. 2121500. 
i | 5 NET INCOME CH FSSSOD. 1398481. 1426616. 1450045. 1468009. | 

mes 4 LESS DEPRECIATION = 786059. 288059. 288059. 288059. 288059. | 
= (2? LESS INTEREST PMTS = ss 4205349. 1101103. 1074318. 10970927. 1084851. oT 

. 8 TAXABLE INCOME = 36813. «9320. «42240. 71059. «© 95099. : 
9 ~~ PLUS DEPRECIATION =~ —-nggos9. 298059. 288059. 288057. 288059. | 

| 10 LESS PRINCIPAL PMTS = |§ 33480. 37726. 42511. 47902. 53977. | 
| 11 CASH THROW-OFF = =—s—“<s—i“‘<i«*éi HH. «BEGGS. «287788. 311216. 329180, 2 | 

a | ss 42—~—”s«L ESS INCOME TAXES 54, BAMB. 21318. «= 38040, 
| 43 LESS RESERVES — a | Oo. 2 oo oo 0. 

1 14 CASH FROM OPERATIONS |= | 227766. 258048. 279340. 289898. 291141. 
a | 15 WORKING CAPITAL LOAN 0. 0. o. 0. o. 

| 16 DISTRIBUTABLE CASH AFTER TAX 227766. 258068. 279340. 289898. 271141. | 
1? TAX SAVINGS ON OTHER INCOME 4agsa. iti 4. 0. 0. | 

‘ = 18 SPENDAELE CASH AFTER TAXES: 232324, 258068. 279340. 289898. 291141. ft



7 ey ose EXHIBIT 18 (Continued) _ cee | | - | i | 

' WARKET VALUE & REVERSION Oe EEO ae | cee - 

| ss CASH FLOW ANALYSIS.” a | en Le 
4 | SESErasassssssssse | 1989 173i 1782 19383 1934 _ 

«449 END OF YEAR MARKET VALUE —_-113022349213022349.13022349.13022349.13022349, | 
’ 20” LESS RESALE COST "390670. 390870. 390670. 370870. 390670, | 
' 2] LESS LOAN BALANCES = QU9277Z. 9155046. PITZSST. 9064633. 7010654. | 

| 22 PLUS CUN. CASH RESERVES = 132000. 132000. 132000. 132000. 132000. - 
; «43 «OREFGRE TAX NET WORTH «ss 3570907. 3608633. 3651143. 3699046. 3753023. | 
a | 24 CAPITAL GAIN (IF SOLD) = = -102611. 185447. 473506. 761565. 1049624. \ 

. 25 CAPITAL GAINS TAX. | -2B731. 51925. 132582. 213238. 293895. | 
| 24 MINIMUM PREF. TAX | 7478. 3760. 22785. 39837. S5231.— | 

a fo 27 INCOME TAX OM EXCESS DEP. 0. 0. oO ow OO | 
_ 28 TOTAL TAX ON SALE 8594. 554686. «155367. 253075. 349126. | 

| 29 AFTER TAX NET WORTH = «ss: 356B312. 3552947. 3495777. 3445970. 3403897, 

| BEFORE TAX RATIO ANALYSIS. whe 

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS Oo | CO EE oe | 
| SErssssssssassssss ee | : 1980 7984 | 1982 1983 s«a1:9°84 | oe 

i | 30 RETURN ON NET WORTH B/4 TAX © -0.0329 0.0833 0.0915 0.0784 «0.1086 | 
|. 31 CHANGE IN NET WORTH B/4 TAX © -357171. 37726. «42511. «47902. 53977, 

- (320 GRIG EQUITY CASH RTNB/4 TAX 0.0580 0.0661 0.0733 0.0792 0.0838 =| | 
i | 33 ORIG EQUITY PAYBACK B/4 TAX 0.0580 0.1237. 0.1948 «0.2686 «0.3427 

34 B/4 TAX PRESENT VALUE 412587909 $12457249. 12361038. 12270181 12237142. | 

i | = AFTER TAX RATIO ANALYSIS. cp a 7 pO 

i eer oe SO re eget 

/ seecesussssssssss= eee. 1980 1981 «1782 «1983 1984 | 

7 a 35 RETURN ON NET WORTH AFR TAX -0.0324 0.0680 0.0625 0.0687 0.0723 of 
| 36 CHANGE IN NET WORTH AFR TAX  -352306. -19084. -38146. -32755. -26680. 

«37 ORIG EQUITY CASH RTNAFR TAX 0.0591 0.0657 9.0711 0.0738 0.0741 | 
; 38 GRIG EQUITY PAYBACK AFR TAX 0.0591 -0,1248 «0.1940 «0.2698 =—0.3.439 | : 

| -«'39)sOAFTER TAX PRESENT VALUE =»: 1258 9647.12416433.12250299.12118828.12010868. — 7 

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS. nae ope. 
smnesctecssaesssssss= ee 7 1780 | 1981. 1782 1783 1984 

: --4Q)s«NET INCOME-HARKET VALUE RTO 0.1049 0.1074 9.1096 0.1114 0.1127 
; AY LENDER BONUS INTEREST RATE 0.0000 9.0009 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 

, 42 DEFAULT RATIO 08999 0.BP4S 0.8910 0.8894 0.8895 |



i a | : «EXHIBIT 18 (Continued) a | oo 

oy - | | | READY | | os | | : 

ws | | LIST | a - | | de 

dp | FIRST | 16:20CS7 12/16/80 - | | 

d ws Pe | | 100 1,FIRST WISCONSIN PLAZA, = GLESNER | 
a - 110 10,1980,3,1,1.0,5,287808 | | | 

| - 120 20,3,1 102,006,151 | : | are 
i ses 130 40,3001800,3182000,3372900, 3575300 ,3790000 | ne ie 

| 140 50,174000,184400,195500,207200,219700 a | | 
a coe 450 60,.03,% are (ey es, 

; | 440 70,.084,.05,# | | ms | | 
: - FO BO, 1467000, 1607700, 1762600, 1933300, 2121500 a 

ft a : 180 100,.13,.46,.10 | ee oe | Jee : 
7 | 190 101,0,.0,5 | | | Ste Lo 

oe | 200 102,.14,3,.03,0 | ; | eB | 
| 210: 103,0,132000,0,0 © — | Pe Pee 

a | 220 200,1,LAND . bre 8 os | 
q | 230 201,1,1500000,0,0 PRES - ce 

| | : 240 202,1,1,50,0 Sn Po ES Ses | a | 
250 200,2,BUILDING — Sine I eee ee 2 SS | ae 

| (270 202,2,1,32,0 | ee ene S ee 
| | 280 300,1,MORTGAGE | eee Oe 

: | 290 301,1,1.0,.12,9,50 | | ay : | A Joes 
i | 300 302,1,12,1,30,0. | a | Of | 

| | | | 310 400,9 | | | ; 
| a a $20 403,99,1,2,3,54,5 ms | | | * 

i B30 999 es | | 
| 340 70,.08,.05,% | | a 

| a 350 999 Oe | 
i , —- 360 70,.09,.05,% oS ee po 

; | «370 999 | Sone poe ee | | 
oan (380 70,.095,.05,* | ae | | 

7 | 390 999 — Oo nt | i Sod |



; Jo EXHIB ET 18° (Continued) 2H | oes Pos 

fo. | 1 Eirst Wisconsin Plaza _. avis) Richard ¢. Gles ber ce oe Ss 

| | 1980 _ oe __1.0 _. - 2898 eo 
oe ss OS Sarin tear ~'pese Renee roeeerr ' mamerner * aegeO8 ee 

| | “ge, 3001800 —S——, _3:182000_—,_ 3372900 =, _ 3575300 3790000 tt—tS ot 
: Pined toacess ee Be : ae 3 : . 4. $ : 

| | «0, a es 9 eres # eens | emmemmnnmmemnnnnnuns | , . 

| oo Veaneny hace Se : 3 ] ee $ | - . 

i oo re OB go 
| | a 

- ge, ~= 1467000, 1607700. —=—,_ 1762600 _, _ 1933300 , 2121500 fe 

| | | Discount haus ingoue Tax Ante ‘Reinvestment Rate | | | 

fo te 3 7 : 7 
a Working Capstal Lesa = Gunership Resale Cost hate ee a | | 

| see, 2. Land. _ oo os | ee | | 
' . Taeie(20 enavacter saximum) | : . on a 

fo sex, 2, 1500000, 0 Q | | : 2 

) | seo, 2, Suit ding | | - , | : 

| , 302. Be Os 6 et Os ee | a - . 

: oe | ‘Bawting tear ———~«Cestud Ts”  feawenias | | - 

oe se, 2. _ Mortgage | es eee | | : | 

a (be $ 6 7 $s o& 6 ce . : 

fo 999 fe | : tT 

| ee ——-70,.095,.05,8 a | | | |



i Pos EXHIBIT 18 (Continued) naa GI te 

Jo 50. ___174000__184400___195500_ 207200. 219700 tt st—S ee 

of - teek-cose _ ‘Gaeu-Goue Losns = Tawenemene Getaule = 2/4 Tax | Jeginning Year” | ina Year | | | 

4 po : Q = Do Net process through Back Door Cog eee oe | ) 

- | «2 mw Derive value based on Default Ratio  _ | : | cons 

Pe 2 = Derive value based on Loan-to-Value Mortgage = : os es 

i Po - - 3 = Derive value based on Debt Coverage Ratio So, | i fp 

- ® eeipisck nai aneaze © eenenwissocinan.nmttsasomrtinmm : : ; © eqscepmasnnignmenmrnintmanemenmtscena . ‘ - | | : ‘¢ - . . a . - oe | | | 

po ——ee Seeencen ee "Ganga" Buaity 8/6 Tax” Reserve 8/6 tax : to 

| - - | soe  *Pheld #5 = Depreciation Method - ans | _ | 

ama | | tes gw no depreetation et” fal Pe Ae eee Pee 
a - | a | a | - 2 = sum of the years digits | | | Coe 

7. 7 | | : | 7 | 2 = straight line | | , he 

| | a - | 3 128% declining balance : | fo 

| | a | ae ws 180% declining balance — oe : ee 
; = Bonus Basis type ee eS 5 © 200% declining balance a ue 1 - 

,o «2 @ fixed income = base amount “= 6 = reverse sum of years digits | of | 

| - , , ain armani 9 = equity medification | | : 
| 2 = gross rent - base amount . ane a Pewee | - | 

| 3 = effective gross rant - base amount ag es aaa ex equity 7 ffeil e  Bo, 

ee ne 6 = cash throw - base amount * bonus interest rate #  } }— Ue | pe 

a a ss 7 = market walue - base amount * bonus interest sate — - | , ee ase De 

a o 8 = B/4 net worth - base amount * bonus interest rate era | | ce 

{oo 9 = after tax set worth - base amount * bonus intarest bolas | es 

ee «Read Report Title Dore ithe Rhee Report Title | | Oe | oe | Oo 

| i. Summary of Income & Expense 6. After Tax Ratios | | ; | 
po | 3. Component Summary a 7... Medtfied Internal Rate of Return | es 

| - 4. Market Value | Pees 9. Depreciation Schedules | | 

Tune | oo S$ wuts 2, 2. 4, 6 7, vad eee - | 

fo _ | 3 a Select. Speci £ te Line #5 (20 a sein) | Aa we | oe aa . oe 

| PRINT YEARS (Enter any year nusber 1-25, ia any order) , . a | es 

: | 99 = first entry line 403 neans 10 year wide carriage output option. Be : | | | | oe



, og, Test for Investment Yield at ee A g oo ales 
- | ts Estimated Fair Market Value | | ee | | | o eee - 

q | To define the appraisal problem initially, the BFCF discounted cash flow | : : 

program was used. An initial test of the proposed assessment of $13,200,000 ey 4 

7 on BFCF produced an unrealistic internal rate of return of 5.4 percent before | = | 

— taxes and 5.3 percent after taxes; the cash-on-cash was less than 4 percent. | 

F ae When the intial test is repeated, using the estimated fair market value = | 

a - of $12,200,000 with cash flow and financing assumptions employed in the 8 - 

/ a appraisal process and a generous resale price of $13,022,349 used in MRCAP, a 

; |. - the cash-on-cash is an acceptable 7.7 percent; the internal rate: of ‘return or | 

|. investment yield is 14.5 percent before taxes and 11.4 percent after taxes * 

i : which is an acceptable overall return. Therefore $12,200,000 is confirmed by E / 

[ - BFCF as the highest price, i.e. estimated fair market value under Wisconsin ; ae | | 

law, as calculated by MRCAP, that a knowledgeable investor would pay for the 

; fo ; subject property as of January 1 1 980. (See Exhibit 19). —— ee ae . 

of These conclusions include the following assumptions: es os : > | 

a 5 es | Loan to value ratio = 75.6 percent: a | ys ee 
7 - a Interest = = 12 percent © | as | 

ul ee oe Mortgage term — ee 30 years: oe oe e 
| ane | Net operating income | = As used in MRCAP | ee co 

a . ae oe =: eS oe ee | | 

5 — ee | oe . : | a - | 

z a - oe : eo os | | 46 ae “ to



Po eh SE oe a os a 

| a ss BFCF TEST OF INVESTMENT YIELD AT = a ii iss—(i‘“‘—i‘<;z 

i ae BECF «= stasdCST) 12/16/80 

a VER 12/9/7800 Se pe ER fo 
i | - BFCF 1S THE PROPERTY OF BENEDICT J. FREDERICK, JR. WAL = Pe 

‘| LATEST CHANGES 8 ADDITIONS: = oe eee oe 
a ee 1.) 1979 CAP GAINS LAW-60% INDIVIDUAL EXCLUSION; 28% HAX ON CORP. = sd 
|) MTG INT HAY BE SELECTED IN PLACE OF AMORTZ IN PRINT OUT. de 

[| 3) EQUITY DIVIDEND FOR EACH YR ON ORG & CURRENT EQUITY-MODE E | 

i | a ENTER PROJECT NAME? FIRST WISCONSIN PLAZA = i issi(i‘zi;é™sSSC*dSSCS! 
fee «2, PROJECTION PERIOD3? 50 ts ae | | 
DS TO REPEAT PREV YRS NOI FOR BAL OF PROJ ENTERO = 2 2 22 

a 7 | 3. ENTER NWO.Det 0” | Se ee 
| ? 13466595,1398481,1424616,1450045,1468009 PG [ee 
to AY VALUES? 122000000 ee ee 

i poe S. MTG. RATIO, INT., TERN & NO. PAY/YR2 2 sss eee 
" Po —P 4756,.12,30,12 oS ee oe ose ‘s we are . - as | 

fee ee 6. IMP./TOTAL VALUE RATIO & IMP. LIFE:? .88,3200 ss ss—i—i—~w 
- oe «7a DEPRECIATION METHOD? 10000 Ae, ene peo 4 
[TB OUNER A TAXABLE CORPORATION, YORN?Y 2 2 2 
/ oe 8. CORP FED ORDINARY TAX RATE COULD BE FROM 17% TO 46% (1979 LAU) | 
| PLUS STATE RATE. ENTER 1.) ORDINARY RATE 2.) RATE ASSUMED IN | 

i BRE YEAR OF SALES? 0465-4600 to | 
s «9, RESALE PRICES? 13022349 eee to | 

i pe IRR. BEFORE TAXES 18 14.513 22 

4 — ABTER TAX EARAR. 1S 116587 22 00 LS | ope 

a oe AVERAGE DEBT SERVICE RATIO 18 1.24902 
4 NODES? OP | ee ee ee ee ee od 

j PRINT MTG INTEREST IN PLACE OF AMTZ? YOR NS? Yo 2 bef



i coe Oe ee ee EXHIBIT 19 (Continued) _ eS es a ees 

fo ATER TAX CASH FLOW PROJECTION, = 
a po — BTRGT WISCONSIN PLAZA 

pee 2 | ES ee 

; OSE SBs ee ATA SUNMARY COD 
| | - aia aap aba a aoe | en 

 f yaLuEs = 12200000 MTG. ANT.: — § :9223200 he 
NOT AST YRe = -6:1366595 TB. INT. 12, ee 

Sa ORG. EQUITY: $ 2976800 ATG. TERM: = 30 YRS a 
— TMPAWALUES = 107360000 MTG. CONST.: 0.123434 Se 

: NE, TAX RATES 462% 000 IMP. LIFE: © 32 YRS a ee 
a GALE YR RATE: 28. % 000 OWNER: CORPORATION = =— ais Tt 

cep s — caSHsOMT6. =—sCBOOK.=—=——*«C*STAXABLE «=CINCOME = AFTER TAX sd CS 
LL YEAR) FLOW.-COSNT. =—sCEP—sCSINCOWE = TAX)=—s CASH FLOW | | 
a 2814S 1104983335500 - 73889 = 33990 262133 - 

fo 2  - 260029 «1100738 = «335500 = -37758 «= -17370 277399) Pe 
88164 = 1095955 = 335500 = 4840-2227 290391 ps 

i | 4 311593 1090565 335500 239800019031 300562 
- - 5 329557, 1084492335500 48017, 22088 = 307469 

: I | gyanzage 95476733 61677500 § -44490 $ -20968) 81437954 

| DEP. METHOD: «= STRAIGHT LINE = AST YR EQ. DIV: 7.66404 200 

a | SALE PRICE = —(iss—=—i«éaHTSO2zTAD «=-s—sOAVG DEBT SERV RATIO: 1.25 | | 
ABTS (10,522,500 Es me Da SE ea 

| GAPITAL GAINS = 2,499,849 : Ps ce 
a oe CAP GAINS TAX = ss. 499,958 | | mS OEE ny 

| EXCESS DEP TAX EE or ee | | a 
po MORTGAGE BALANCE 9,007,672 | | oe we 

i AFTER TAX EQ REV $3,904,718 

| TF PURCHASED AS ABOVE, HELD 5 YEARS & SOLD FOR $ 13022349 THEN, = 
i | TARARe TS 14.513 % BEFORE TAXES; 11.387 2 AFTER TAXES. nae oo 

; NG REPRESENTATION 1S MADE THAT THE ASSUMPTIONS RELATIVE TO Ss, 
a CURRENT TAX PROVISIONS USED IN THIS PROJECTION WILL BE ACCEPTABLE moh Sel 

| 10 TAXING AUTHORITIES. ALTERNATE MINIMUM TAXES ARE NOT INCLUDED. == | 

J | OO QUT DIVIDEND - 
| : | Oo YR END — YTELD ON a ae 

| | | YR N.O.1. | EQUITY | AMOUNT ORG EQ CUREQ | 
- | 1 #$1,366,595 *$3,010,269 $228,143 .07466 .0758 | Soles | 

i 2 1,398,481 3,047,983 260,029 .0874 .0853) | | ae 
| B14 426,616 = 3,090,480 288,164 09680982 | 

| #1 450,045 3,138,567 = 311,593 = 10470993 : oe oe 
i . 51,468,009 5,192,327 329,557 1107 1082 | Pp 

fo. ORGINIAL EQUITY = —S—«-:2976800 eS ft



4 “ SIE Ge | as | : Eee a oe 

3 VALUE CONCLUSION 6 eee |. 

7 | Since the Market Approach offers no transactions of comparable properties Le 

|. in Madison exposed for sale in the current market for a réagonable time at oe : oe 

z / terms of sale which are currently predominant for properties of the subject pf 
} a ype. . | : 2 oS a _ | : 

i | oe Since the Cost Approach is inagpropriate to the subject property which to : 

1 represents an over improvement relative to prudent investment, anda significant | oe 

| | risk of functional obsolescence due to rising utility costs. oe | ae 

i A is necessary to base fair market value of the subject property on the to 

| Income Approach. Based upon the assumptions, limiting conditions, and © + e | 

4 me property tax estimates as presented, it is the opinion of the appraiser that 

: / the highest probable’ price in dollars and fair market value of the subject | | 

I | property herein described as of January 1, 1980, is: : — noes 

i , ; - TWELVE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS oe Be | - 

| assuming cash to the seller with a debt cover ratio of 1.2 (75.6 percent . 

i financing) at 12 percent interest for a 30-year term. ; oe - oh — 

i | . a ho wees : | a | ofp



i ee oe STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS Dee as ee fo 

q 4 1. Contributions of Other Professionals — oo | - - S oe eS . | : — 
a | - The appraiser did not conduct any engineering analysis of the structure ft 

[ fo “components or of the site, of costs to replace, or of other eng (nearing US 
a - S 7 factors. oe oe Ete me oo : : | 2 | : 

7 - | ; / | . ‘Annual operating accounting data was provided, but all income and 2 7 | i” | 

[ | oe , " expense estimates were reconstructed to include imputed rents to areas a 
: le by. the obner and expenses deemed to be appropriate for skillful S 

7 press bers itanagement of the property. | S ee oS oe oe wee | ae 

- 7 - Sketches in this report are included to assist the reader in visualizing 

7 | SS a the property. These drawings are for i] lustrative purposes only and do _ 

- | not represent an actual survey of the property. nag tes Oe to 

i - : at oe . The appraiser assumes no responsibil ity for matters which are legal in, / : : fe 

i pee ee nature nor is any attempt made to render an opinion on the title. The * Be 

; ae : property has been appraised as if title to the subject property were in = | - 

| i es | | fee simple, legal ownership with no regard for mortgage loans or other oe ft 

ned Tieng ar sncunbrances: Se ee ee | 

j To. ee | . | Though the legal description of the. sub ject site. provided by Attorney _— oo : — 

I | - - - a Richard Glesner conforms with the legal description presently recorded on fp / 

- ms the Madison Assessor's tax roll, the computation of the total area in the 

GB | —_— tax records 15 incorrect and this appraisal assumes the city record of | 
| the site area to be obsolete and in need of updating. = 

i | 2.) Facts and Forecasts under Condition of AEs a ee 
ep lec os Breeremtnay oe te Bee 

5 ok i nformation furni shed by others in this report, while bel leved to be - we 

ee | oe reliable, is im no sense guaranteed by this appraiser. Although before- | | oo 

i foo: tax arithmetic of BECF model has been handchecked for accuracy,no sd 

| | oe guarantee of program infallibility can be made by EDUCARE Network, Inc., | 

; | - | oe or by the appraiser. oon a | © : Cas | oo qe



; 1 “ —. All information furnished regarding property sales and rentals, financing, ~ oe 

; | ms : or projections of income and expense is from sources deemed reliable. | a Cah 

i |. No warranty or representation is made regarding the accuracy. thereof. , d 

: ne and‘it is submitted subject to errors, omissions, change of price, | | 

ne rental or other conditions, prior sale, lease, Financing, or withdrawal mS 

[ | | without notice. eet 7 os | a | ne oe : 

| - . Forecasts of effective demand of retail and office space are based upon | | 

i fo | the best available data concerning the downtown Madison market, but 

[ fo / are projected under condi tons of uncertainty. | The varied impacts of . a | 

= : | the completion of the State's GEF complex upon retailing and office eee - 

i ea a demand; of the continuing parking problem; of the increasing social oe | | | 

ck m “problems in the East Main Street and King Street area; of the fuel - - 

i me - erisis upon automob ile travel; and of the volatile money market are all we Poe 

fp - unpredictable. sy 8 e 2 | | oe | coe | & - 

i | 3. Controls on Use of Appraisal Cie 7 | a : oo Pee 

7 ed , “Values for various gonponents. of the subject parcel and improvements Es | 7 | 

| | : | as contained within the report are valid only chen making @ summation a | 

7 oe | | and are not to be used independently for any purpose and must be con- : , | 

oe sidered invalid if so.used. me LS . - Pe 

i oe Possession of this report or any copy thereof does not carry with it fo 

| a | the right of publication nor may the same be used for any other purpose = 

i a by anyone without the previous writted consent of the aperaiser or the ee . 

i applicant and, in any event, only in its entirety. oa ee oe 

- oe | . Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report shall be conveyed ° oes 

i - wae ‘to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or eee me 

| | | other media without the written consent and approval of the author, _ os - 

| 7 particularly regarding the valuation conclusions, and the identity of a 

[ } | "the appraiser, of of the firm with which he is connected or any of his eee : | 

| associates. vas | = o | on oy . a | | | -



i oe a wee CERTIFICATE OF APPRAISAL Wn ns pes : Le oe 

i con _ We hereby certify that we have no interest, present or contemplated, in- fp 

oes the property and that neither the employment to make the appraisal nor the | Ba 

i compensation is contingent on the value of the property. We certify that = = | 
| : | | | . : | | : : cs ; | ‘ / | | 7 me : , | | cay . - | / , . 

; | we have personally inspected the property and that according to our knowledge = |. 

| and belief, all statements and information in the report are true and correct, | | 

a oe subject to the underlying assumptions and limiting conditions. dT 

| _ Based upon the information and subject to the limiting conditions contained : 

J in this report, it is ewr opinion that the Fair Market Value, as defined a 

de | ee oe 1 | Ea cae 
i | herein, of this property as of January 1, 1980, is: fleas Soe Lot. 

| | | . | | | S EVE al ine é a : . ce a ¥ wie ae 5 ° ME Bs nen a we a a . we, SS - 7 7 

fo TWELVE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS en 
i | coe | Ne agaa iad es Aes Po 

to re Se > ($12,200,000) > = | es | 

. che Vp Oh hadnt eg 
J dT James AJ Graaskamp, Ph.D., SREA, CRE 2 Babe es | a | 

i fVO nn es RDA EI Ba Ss Ae bese re oe 

| a : Seno QD, Mrcece oe oS . | | | | | OES aan ree 

' “ean B. Davis, MS eg ts oe ggg : ee oo Be Sa 

mp Meceouter f x AF £ Oe " = ess fg NR oe | 
on Date | oo | | oo ee | | 7 . oe ee ae 

i oo oo | | _— 6820 a | | —jJ



j on a - QUALIFICATIONS OF APPRAISERS oe oe fe 

1 moe MES AL GRAASKAMP | : me 

' ea PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATIONS 
Poy OSREA,, Senior Real Estate Analyst, Society of Real Estate Appraisers. a 

[ CRE, Counselor of Real Estate, American Society of Real Estate oe 
| Be Counselors — eS, me De Se Oo oe ee ee 

a : CPCU, Certified Property Casualty Underwriter, College of Property §# | 

f oe Underwriters = | | —o Dale Ss vos eee Ee i 

epee EDUCATION A 
i Pe Ph.D., Urban Land Economics and Risk Managment - University of Wisconsin = | 

| | Master of Business Administration - Marquette University | | we fp 
i _-—-: Bachelor of Arts - Rollins College ee ee eae 

| Chairman, Department of Real Estate and Urban Land Economics, Be eS a 
, oe - -$chool of Business, University of Wisconsin | be ve 

| ————ssUrban Land Institute Research Fellow Eo oe | fp 
i | ‘University of Wisconsin Fellow, Omicron Delta Kappa S ane coe 

fe Lambda Alpha - Ely Chapter eee | a | , J 
a ‘Beta Gamma Sigma, William Kiekhofer Teaching Award (1966) | 

i fo PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE tees, 

| | Dr. Graaskamp is the President and founder of Landmark Research, Inc., | 
i to. which was established in 1968. He is also co-founder of a general ~ | | 

po contracting firm, a land development company and. a farm investment _ , 
| corporation. He is a member of the Board of Directors of the = # | 

Wisconsin Housing Finance Agency and the co-designer and instructor = | 
i | | _ of the EDUCARE teaching program for computer applications in the : 
- ss wea estate industry. His. work includes substantial and varied = |. 

1 consulting and valuation assignments to include investment counseling | 
a : to insurance companies and banks, court testimony as expert witness = = |. 

i es and the market/financial analysis of various projects, both nationally | 
' and locally and for private and corporate investors and municipalities. |



i fesse eS — JEAN B. DAVIS : 

| — | ‘Master of Science - Real Estate Appraisal and Investment Analysis, | | 

» |. —.. * University of Wisconsin © Co oo | as ns an 

i PE Master of Arts - Elementary Education, Stanford University =” | 

1 [Bachelor of Arts - Stanford University (with distinctions) ep 

~ | ons | Additional graduate and undergraduate work at Columbia Teachers _ oes , 

' fo _. College and the University of Wisconsin ES caren | - | 

pe PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION AND MEMBERSHIPS = : 

~ {Appraising Real Property Course 101 sts | 
i Poe ek. Appraising Income Producing Property Course 201 2 2 J 

ee Oe : Certified as Assessor I, Department of Revenue, 2 Be “3 

of State of Wisconsin a |. 

| —  ROFESSTONAL EXPERIENCE Be 

| With a significant background in education, practiced in California, | 

i - Hawaii and Wisconsin, Ms. Davis is currently associated with Landmark he 
fe Research, Inc. Her experience includes the appraisal and analysis of i 

fp commercial and residential properties, significant involvement in OS 
i municipal assessment practices and market and survey research to o - 

a determine demand potentials, yey. ee
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There ALL m_.2T fe wt } | ! 

That All-Glass Building: LutGt ALLL s SS IDULQINE: ro) 

Fow Much Loss of Heat? dee v v mw a Lye yi Lu Wo 
ou! 

By HOWARD COSGROVE Heat loss through the walls ac- pares with between one and one glass found in most office build- 

(Of The Capital Times Staff) counts for less than half the anda half air changes per hour in = 12s. including the state’s new 

: heating demand of a building the average-home. office building GEF I, the City- 

Exervone knows a greenhouse such as the bank's, according lo County Building, the Madison 

is warm, soa giant greenhouse, George oT. Jarik, in charge of the Bank vice president Jack Newspapers Building and the 

like the new First Wisconsin First Wisconsin building for Slater added that solar heat will former bank building. 

Bank building on the square architects Skidmore, Owines and be yained Unrougt the windews, Many office buildings with only 

ought to be the perfect building Merrill, one of the foremost office somewhat reducing (he healing half the window area of the new 

for an energy shortage, right? building design firms in the na- demand on the boilers. bank building could lose as much 

Wrong. tion. * or more heat, Jarik said. 

+ More fuel goes inlo- healing All of the glass in the building — However, if the bank had 

As anyone knows who has sat outside air that is sucked into the is clear, double-pane, to let chosen to use only half window 

near a window on a cold day, ventilators, Jartk said. About sunlight in, while providing as and half masonry wall, a 55 per 

wdass gets cold. In fact, it allows — two-thirds of the air in the build- much insulation as possible. cent saving in through-the-wall 

heat to escape many limes faster ing will be changed each hour Double-pane glass holds in twice heat loss could have been 

than a normuilly insulated wall. during cold weather. That com- as much heat as the single pane (Continued on Page 4, Col. 1), 

96



a (Glass Bugldina fo , MSS LUlWaiINg — ) qo 
7 | - So, does thal mean that the new — * (Continued from Page 1). “That was net something that we de | bank building will use more than _ achieved. The saving would  thenght about that muci back in i : its share of fuel for heating in the amount to $44,475 BTUs per hour 1970-71,"" Slater said. | 

| winter (and clectricity for _ On a zero degree day. That —s>_. - 
- | Cooling in the summer?) amounts to approximately 945 Of greater importance was the | | To some extent, yes. | cubic feet of gas (equivaicnt of effect of the building on the ap- i | : oo ; 6.75 gallons of fuel oil) per hour. * pearance of the Square, An ugly, ee | |. Windows make up 83.2 per cent | though heat-cfficient, building in | . oe of the wall area of the nine-story tn am average Wisconsin — that spot “would have had an ab- | | _ building that fills nearly the en- ss Wkator, Giat’s 2,493,108 enbis foot - scistely dreadful effect on the — : | ; | tire block bounded by East _ of gas or more than 17,039 galloas Square,” Slater said. : Oo oo Washington Avenue, South Web- of oil. That's not the total keating «= “if wedidittoday, wemightdo os ster Street, and South Pinckney . “bill for the Duilding, just the the same thing.” a oe | | Street. The Tenney Building sull amount tiat could bo saved with He pointed out that the new —_—~™ | 4 | stands on the East Main Street _ reduction in window area. Tuat building will replace one with i | end. of the block, though that, too. figure does not count reduced ‘leaky windows and inefficient: _ a , is slated for destruction, solar heat gain from the reduced heating, a charge true of many (att | | 

oe (UL Calculations show that about — glassarea, current office buildings. ee fp a 97.3 per cent of the heat that will = The saving would be enough to _ That's why the windows in this | ar a | he lost through the hank’s walls _- heat about 16 average homes with and most other new buildings oe | will seep through that 85 per cent _ as, if there were'such a thing as ‘don’t open, Jarik said, to let the | | | _ glass area, Masonry walls make = an average home. ___._ heating and cooling systems work | 
| a _ bank's surface, but will account that it is not possible to build a course, that means that everyone. Sa coe for only 2.7 per cent of the heat _ high-rise building with a heavy in the building must like the | | | lost. co 7 | wall, because the weight same temperature and no one can — ae - a , | | _ _ 1s too much for the frame. have any direct contact with the | q | On a day when the outside Lighter, insulated panels are worldoutside. Oe | | temperature is zero and the in- — "normally used between windows oo | | 

— side temperature 70 degrees, the- in.a half-glass building, andthose Slater said the clear glass used _ | | walls will lose a total of 2,796,850 panels have less insulation than a _ in the building will let more solar | oS 

| hour. That is roughly equivalent _ A great number of new build- tinted glass would. In the . ee | to 2,796 cubic feet of natural gas == sings use dark-colored panels at summer, white blinds will be . | - (which will be used to heat the the top and bottom of windows, provided to reflect as much light — fe | building} or 19.5. gallons of fuel _ Siving them all an identical ver- as possible, thus reducing air. | ye | rr __‘Heal-striped look. The masonry conditioner power needs. 2 oe | Bank officials cautioned that in. those buildings rises in solid — oe oe ) | Z _ that figure (arrived at by The vertical columns, unbroken by _Blinds or some similar device | | | | Capital Times, not the bank) is windows. _ Will even be used on the sloping» Be 
| “extremely rough and does not 7 a — | Surfaces, he added, “or else our a : 

po.  fepresent the total heating - = tater said the bank chose an people would have to wear — . | demand. | all-glass approach “as an open sunglasses to work.” | | foe a : S a expression of curselves and an —_—Heating figures used for cal- ee nal | coe . .. expression of honesty to the City culations by The Capital Times | | | : _ of Madisoa.” More was con- were taken from a University of ea eee | | an sidered than heat conservation . Wisconsin Extension bulletin cir- ES Oe | Be | _ when the building was designed. cular and confirmed by Jarik. PSS oo. 
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| Danhhlixs ON th IGQUare | 

BY ELLO BRINK. Rg creating an overnight, worldwide | 
oe ow ee og he * The energy crisis... sp 

Recently, I took-a long overdue “ 40 8 | = oo te a 
ook at the First Wisconsin Na- Critic so ‘So, the Plaza, in planning for — 

. tional Bank of Madison. Long ™ 7 * 2 \, «> some five years and well on its 
a overdue, because this new mul- © © | Kh apr _-—sC Way __to completion, came under 

tiuse complex for banking facili- eee | 4yve i) . fire for its all glass exterior. Peo- 
| ties, office and retail space was  —._-‘\ \ ; () ple just assumed that the Plaza — 

| _ officially dedicated in May, 1974. a ay ~~ _ 7 Was an oversized energy consum- | 

7 Since then, I had heard contra- This column is an expression of — ote po - oo 

dictory comments on the-building, opinion by The Journal’s architec- _Not so, according to John G. | 
| which was erected on the original ¢uralcritic, | Slater, executive vice president of 

| siteofthe1Byerodb~kaih  —_————————— ee = construction. The Plaza isa build- = | 
4 corner of E. Washington and S.° OE we _ing of great depth and large floor fo 

- Pinckney, directly across from the © : og eye, areas. The insulating value of its =|. 

-—geghegple described it in glowing ‘Since nobody seemed apathetic favorably with most recent con- | 
eee ee en a os toward the building, I concluded structionin Madison. = | - 

| “energy wasting monster” be- that any piece of architecture me we ae | 
| cause of its all glass enclosure. A | drawing such strong reactions The Plaza walls have the same / 
| national professional magazine held the promise of something ex- insulating properties as a three = 

a | headlined it as a “Greenhouse for citing. I was not disappointed. And '00t solid concrete wall, or an : 
_ , .Greenbacks.” = sd] was’ glad that I had postponed *8ht inch masonry wall. This may 

|. It also was characterized as a thisreview. oe heen gone wae worried when 
_ erystal palace, presumably remi- | One reason was the fact that the Stan Tea ee nw 4 that the United 

q niscent of William Paxton’s spec- First Wisconsin Plaza, as it is sighty ing more energy than - 
_ tacular and innovative Crystal called, became controversial even ‘/8/!y industrialized Japan. 

| Palace, a revolutionary design for before it was completed. Just |= Anyway, at this point, the value 
) the 1851 International Exposition when the first outside glass wall of the Plaza’s design can be as- 7 
i | in London. I really did not know was being installed, the Arabs dee = pe 

| what to expect, but thought the cided to turn off their oil faucets, Turn to Page 2 ae oe 

a | a 98 | | |



Pelichtfal Accatth Sauara || Delightful Assetto Square —_ || 
’ | * Ingeniously, the mechani- The spatial relationship fourth floor. Here is the most directly northeast of the Pla- . 

cal system becomes a design established with the Capitol spectacular board room I za, which edges its heavy- a 
_ element. Air risers and induc- and its gardens is carried have ever'‘seen. A glass en- handed presence toward the  — | 

tion units are painted in. right into the building, which closed room literally extends Capitol. — ee | 
a | bright blue, water risers in has profuse plantings on the into the fourth floor terrace. Only if one compares the 1 

7 orygnt yellow. They give a banking floor, = an ep design of the First Wisconsin 
| Soe g eet cece ress and - The bank interiors’ are ‘Much to Praise’ | —Piaza with that of the State 

. of structural olur UTIISt TOW - based -on the open concept, There are too many other Office Building does one real-, sf. 
a rural COLUMNS. _ with as few separation walls.~ considerations ~- facilities, ly come to grips with the ree | | 

‘Open’ Interior .__— a8’ possible for maximum retail shops, cafeterias, un- alization of how important ; 
| The external form f the” flexibilty. Wotk stations are derground parking, etc. — to architecture really is as an | 

en building is a low “hree ¢ tory of bright red lacquered fur- list or describe. So let it suf- environmental element. , : 

i elevation on the Capitol asic brinety color “scheme arcdllent butlding from every «The Plaza architects: did | Square side, From there, the throughout. ‘ aspect. oe eens" their job with exceptional» | 
, building literally steps up six ani ok - skill and sensitivity. The | a 

| - floors, forming an L. shape | ‘Valerio Adami S- ballet If it were possible, one. bank executives showed | 
. overlooking a large garden theme mur. als round out this would wish that the Capitol gr eat responsibility towar d . 

| ' terrace on the fourth floor, unusual banking environ- Square would be surrounded their own building, as wellas | 

| > By sloping ‘> glass surfaces ment. — we SS a by buildings of the nature displaying healthy concern, © | | between tue stepped por- The bank itself occupies and quality of the Plaza. One for their environment and the , 
tions, ths architects achieved the first three floors and has shudders at the State Office people of Madison, whom 

| _ asmooth visual transition. “some executive offices on the Building, a dreary. bunker they have served well. . 

see _ THE MILWAUKEE JOURNAL Sunday, July 25,1976 cae |



; ee APPENDIX Cs | dT 

ae FIRST WISCONSIN PLAZA 

i | | | Major Heating Ventilating and ve ae a 

. | Air Conditioning Equipment (HVAC) | | | | 

i | 2 each - Wei nman Pump Manufactur ing Co. So | | | | 

- Model 6ADV - 15 Hp. i | | | 

. 2 each - Weinman Pump Manufacturing Co. — es! | | of 
Model 6ADV - 1 Hp. | | en | | 

on Allis Chalmers ~ Models C16 & C17 | es os | 

: 1 each - Pump 1 - 40 Hp. - a | a = 

i - Pump 2 - 4O Hp. | | a re | - 
: Pump 3 - 15 Hp. - | | | 

, | Pump 4 = 60 Hp. | Se a ps 

| Pump 6 - 50 Hp. | Oo 
| | Pump 7 - 50 Hp. | oe co | | | | 

. ea Pump 8 - 15 Hp. | oo | ce oa | 

- Pump 10 - 25 Hp. i | | a 
| Pump 11 - 30 Hp. | nn | — | ) | 

i Pump 12 - 30 Hp. | - | es : 

- — Cooling Towers er aa | a a : 

7 2 - Marley - Model #2-8614; 96 HS-4 fan motors - 25 Hp. 427 rpm; / ae - 
2875 gpm, 97.5° F water in - 85° F water out at 75° wet bulb — 

d “Chillers | | | 

7 3 - Trane CentraVac cy | - | oe | | 

| ; 2 each - Model PCV-5F; 500 Ton | | | - a 

os 1 each ~ Model PCV-1F; 150 Ton - ees an 0 

oo. Boilers oe | | | | PS 

] - 2 - Kewaunee - 300 Hp; input - 12,554 ft°/hr. (natural gas); | oe 
| output ~ 12,554,000 BTU/hr.; Model KF10-1562; also operates on 

- | #2 of] a | | i | 

_  -- Dewraerators ) | me — a | | a oe 

‘ | 1 = Model 6D5-P ; oe re | 

; ee 100. | oo



‘ | Bell & Gossett | | . | | | | | | | 

fo 1 - model SU143-2 - transfer - 2,500,000 BTU/hr. ap 

' “ | 1 = model SU165-2 - transfer ~ 6,500,000 BTU/hr. | - \ | 

j | = Trane Centrifugal 7 | | a a eo 

| AC1 supply - 150 Hp, Model 82 | ae | 7 ee ee 
4 : return ~- 75 Hp, Model 81 | | ee 

AC2 supply - 125 Hp, Model 83 | a ee 0 ee 
7 - return - 60 Hp, model 82 | | - - fp 

 -AC3 supply - 75 Hp (2) Model | : | os | | | 

' Dees return - 75 Hp, Model 81 | | oO ‘ | 

S | ACA supply - 40 Hp, Model 8200—O—™” - 
| cet | return - 20 Hp, Model 81 oe , Oo | “ | 

5 | 4 Trane Centrifugal en oe | oy see 

1. 20 Hp,Model 810 eS i 7 
4 cae 20 Hp, Model 81 — | | | | | 

i 20 Hp, Model 1 . | a ce 
ee | 20 Hp, Model 1 | | | | | | | os



j | - a APPENDIX D we | oe a 

| | | FIRST WISCONSIN PLAZA | ee 

d | ENERGY SAVING CHANGES wo | eee ee 
. oo | oe From Mid-1975 to Present . : | 

‘ fo . Addition of blinds to all windows to block out unneeded solar gain in summer = J 

i po . Addition of solar screens on all atrium windows to block out unwanted solar oe 

a —«s ‘Time clocks to control lighting me | i | : 

_, Photo cells to turn off lights when outside light is adequate | ere ta |. 

J | . Use of energy saving lamps (lamps that provide the same lighting level at a a | - 

reduced wattage) | | | | | , pe 

a | . Use of lower wattage lamps where feasible ee ae | fp 

. Removal of lamps and ballasts where feasible (hallways) | | a | 

= | | . Replacing incandescent fixtures with fluorescent fixtures | | a i 

i fe - , Addition of more light switches in order to control smaller areas | - ae 

a J . Reduction of equipment operating hours (pumps, fans, etc. are turned off at. | ee 
1 a night and weekends) 0 ce Pee . oe on 

oo” . Addition of three small A. 0. Smith gas hot-water heaters to replace 300 hp a 
— - boilers in summer (also allows condensate return pumps, deaerators and feed 

4 | pumps to remain off) | | a | | 7 | | 

|, Using heat normally rejected in cooling towers for re-heat (also reduces load a 
J ft on cooling towers) | | oo en 

ve | . Reduction of domestic hot water temperature to 110° F | SO 

i |. ‘Thermostat settings lowered to 65° F in winter and raised to 78° F in summer | 

| o | _ Added electric coils in "cold! areas to allow boilers to be shut down earlier od | 
7 in spring and started later in fall wae | ne age es | t 

ee . Installation of automatic blowdown controls on cooling towers to save water oo 

J -, Chemical treatment and analysis of water to keep heat transfer surfaces clean = | 
(steam converters, boilers, chillers, cooling towers} , | lags 

1 | oe . Installation of lead-lag controls on boilers to equalize run time and thus | , 

, keep boilers running more efficiently oe | z op 

q | -, Installation of a large weather curtain at loading dock | | :



; 7 | | | | FIRST WISCONSIN PLAZA oe - | | 

‘ | ee ENERGY SAVING CHANGES (Continued) a UES ee 

. Use of higher efficiency filters to keep heating and cooling coils cleaner | 

7 foo. Sp | it SE-SW zone into two zones (eliminates the need of simultaneous _ | | : 

* heating and cooling of two sides of building, eliminates the use of AC-2 a 
j ss reheat coil) | | | Cs Be 7 

_. Addition of mixed air reset controls (allows air handler discharges to be a - 
os controlled according to outside air temperature and allows cool outside air 7 Oo 

i to be used for ''free" cool ing) | | aS | : | ae 

|, Because of mixed air reset, discharge air temperatures have been raised from | 
| | the design temperature of 55° F to approximately 65° F which almost eliminates yt 

a | the need for re-heat | | 7 - 7 

ft oy Reduced perimeter water temperatures during heating season (from 170° F to Aes : 

i } 00° FY) oe | ae | oe - 

|. : . Keep minimum dampers closed to eliminate unnecessary heating and cooling of 

| outside air. Intake of outside air can be just 5 percent instead of 25 percent fet, 
| outside air due to code change |. | oe | 

fo -, Steam humidifiers are turned off during unoccupied hours a - : 

d gs Installation of automatic controls on spill air dampers to allow them to | - 
mae remain open and vent excess heat to the outside during summer weekends | 

I 7 _. Elimination of the use of pre-heat coils, except for extremely cold outside Bee OP 7 
| | - temperatures | | , | | | aa aoe |
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